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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Govemor

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

CEMTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERM DISTRICT
3251 S Street 2440 Main Street 3374 East Shields Avenue 770 Fairmont Avenue
Sacramerto, CA 95816 Red 8luff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93726 Glendale, CA 91203
{916) 227-7632 {530) 525-7300 {569} 230-3300 {818) 5434600

(916) 227-7600{Fax) (530) 520-7322 (Fax) (559) 230-3301 (Fax) (318) 5434604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT--AGENCY
{Government and Regulatory Agencies and their Authorized Agents)

Project/Contract No._(nece Phillys S% 5740 .BiﬂdeQ County

376 LewthA Blvd, Son Lovtn 1o, (4 94080
Township, Range, and Section 73‘3_’ R FA'SH Qoc ] ’ ) I,Q Radius

(Must include entire study area and a map that shows the area of interest.)

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requests permission from
Department of Water Resources io inspect or copy, or for our authorized agent named below to
inspect or copy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to Section 13751 1o (check one):

Make a study, or,

)( Perform an environmental cleanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a
contaminant within a distance of 2 miles.

hY

In accordance with Section 13752, information obtained from these reports shall be kept
confidential and shall not be disseminated, published, or made available for inspection by the public
without written authorization from the owner(s) of the well(s). The information shall be used only for
the purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall
be kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent.

Oan  Hwang
Bbey Enviconmentul (owsultaabs, Inc weda Counh, He (¢
Authorized Agent Govemnment or Regulatory Agency
3164 Gold Camp O, Surde 200 13 Harbor Boy Frbway, Surl 250
Address Address
fonch cordova , LA A5L70 Homede, £4 945D
City, State, and Zip Code City, State, ahd Zip Code

Signature h\G/L /1\@3/&-1 . Signatlure E'&E - Q\ﬂb{m a ~
Tile Senio’ Projeet Manager — Title A2 A 0y R M EBRIANS

Telephone (/b ) 5031260 | Tek;?;h‘:)n%?iﬁ ;3;:'67‘1(
Fax_(9Ub) 63%-@385 Fax (S0 ) 337 -9335

Date___ % 8- 0k Date e S«
E-mail_ddauv's @ chlHaenv,com E-mail_don hwang €@ acepuiong

6 June 2001
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
CENTRAL: DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT S0OUTHERN DISTRICT
3251 S Sireet 2440 Main Street 3374 East Shields Avenue 770 Fairmont Avenue
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WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT--AGENCY

(Government and Regulatorg Agencies and their Authorized Agents)
-2l S7TH Fion # I

Project/Contract No. County Acdasod
2376 Lawelliasy 807, Sdv testvdo oA \
Township, Range, and Section I mdf Radius

(Wlust include entire study area and a map that shows the area of interest.)

Under Califorrda Water Code Sactlon 13752, the agency named below requests permission from
Department of Water Resources to inspect or copy, or for our authorized agent named bealow to
inspegl or copy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to Section 13751 to (check one):

Make a study, or,

/Aorm an environmental cleanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a
contaminant within a distance of 2 miles.

In accordance with Section 13752, information abtained from these reports shall be kept
confidential and shall not be disseminated, published, or made available for inspection by the public
without written authorization from the owner(s) of the well{s). The information shall be used only for
the purmpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall
be kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent.
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Delhn Environmea 7qu Cons o Nunts _Argmega (oo ﬂe-. 1 h. ﬂsaﬁu?
Authorized Agent Government or Regulatofy Agency
B Gold chAmP Brws P00 1131 (leckes Bay Frfesny #2¢D

Address Address

Ranche '@rﬂdda:cﬁ A 1] Alnmeie\ CA YO

City, State, and Zip Code City, State, and Zip Code

Signature = T Signature B S Mf\}
Title ﬂ/b_(’ Gcf/fé-rt’;p/ Tite A M OYT s
Telephone (qib6) S©3- 1274 Telephone (4 f0) 5&7-£72 %4
Fax_(3!*) L38- €3 ¢« Fax (§1v) ';3‘?-9331"

Date G’/‘{/gg».s"' Date = (o (o5

E:maﬂ_Jﬂ‘A; sner (© Je/kena.co:rt E-mail Ao .(/\Ldg_;\\ - VAR ) lr*\?)
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76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

phone.918,58B8.7676

V » [ ] .
ConocoPhillips e

November 11, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Change of Environmental Consultant
Dear Ms Chu:

ConocoPhillips has recently completed the process of selecting a group of environmental consultants to
perform future work for the company on a national basis. 1 am writing to notify you that we have
reassigned the following petroleum hydrocarbon release cases that I manage in Alameda County
to Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta). Steve Meeks will be the project manager for
Delta. Steve’s office address is 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, California
95670. Please correspond with Steve regarding the following projects:

1. 76 Station No. 5760 @ 376 Lewelling Boulevard San Lorenzo, CA fo0 - g‘f“}

Thank you for your cooperation during this transition period. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (916) 558-7666. Also, Steven Meeks can be reached at (916) 536-2613.

Sincerely,

David B. DeWitt

Site Manager
Risk Management & Remediation

Cc:  Steven Meeks, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.




ALAMEDA COUNTY »’-. | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
STID 1746 : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamecda, CA 94502-6577

: (510) 567-6700
November 5, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Road Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL), 376 Lewelling Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

lamin receipi of “Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report, Second Semi- Annual Event of
September 4, 2001” dated October 15, 2001, submitted by Deanna L. Harding of Gettler-Ryan
Inc., concerning the above referenced site.

According to this report, the U-1 well, the most contaminated well, indicated 11,000ppb, 25ppb,
and 370ppb of TPH (G), Benzene, and MTBE. This reflects an increase in the concentrations
of TPH{G} and benzene but a reduction in the concentration of MTBE.

U-3 well, on the other hand, revealed 340ppb,0.95ppb, and <5.0 of TPH(G), Benzene, and
MTBE. This reflects a decrease in the concentrations of TPH(G)and a slight increase in the
concentrations of benzene.

There were other wells, which revealed the concentrations of constituents to be at low or non-
detect levels.

Groundwater is moving toward southwest at 0.003 to 0.02 ft/ft per Figure 1 within this report.

if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
Files '




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

STID 1746 ENYIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
September 18, 2001 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-670C
FAX (510) 337-8335

Mr.. David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Road Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL), 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. DeWitt;

This office is in receipt of “First Semi-Annual Event of March 16, 2001, Groundwater Monitoring
& Sampling Report” dated April 19, 2001, regarding the above referenced site, submitted by
Deanna L. Harding of Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Per this report, the U-1 well, the well with the highest concentrations of the pollutant, revealed
MTBE concentration of 613ppb while TPHg and Benzene were detected at 4,950ppb and
1.73ppb respectively. This indicates significant increase in concentrations of most of the
constituents including MTBE since the last analysis.

The analysis on other wells revealed the concentrations of constituents to be at low or non-
detect levels.

Figure 1 within this report indicates that groundwater is moving toward southwest at 0.003 to
0.01 fi/ft.

You may exclude the wells, which have shown to be ND historically, from groundwater
-monitoring and analysis.

Please be advised that, Amy Leech, my former colleague, is no longer working at this office,
Therefor all report should be forwarded to my attention. :

If you have any questions and or concerns, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

. .

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
Files .




ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameds, CA 94502-6577

November 30, 2000 (510) 567-6700
, FAX (510} 337-9335

Stid 1746

Mr. David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Road Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL), 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. DeWitt:

! am in receipt of “Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report, Second Semi-Annual
2000" dated November 13, 2000, regarding the above referenced site, submitted by
Deanna L. Harding of Gettler-Ryan Inc. | have reviewed this document. Per this report,
the U-1 well revealed MTBE concentration of 29ppb. TPHg, Benzene, Ethylebenzene, and
Xylene were not analyzed.

Other wells revealed that other constituents concentrations to be low or.non-detect levels.
Groundwater is toward southwesterly direction.

All wells, which have shown to be ND historically in the several past analysis may not
need to be analyzed further at this time.

Additionally, Amy Leech, formerly my colleague is no longer working at this office, please

forward your report to my attention.

Should you have any questions and or concerns, please do not hesitate to call me at (510)
567-6876. '

Sincerely,

——

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court
Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568

Files




~ ALAMEDA COUNTY | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Stid 1746 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502-6577
November 8, 2000 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Road Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL), 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. DeWitt:

This office is in receipt of a “Proposa!l to Reduce Sampling Frequency” document dated
November 1, 2000 by Timothy L. Ripp of the It Corporation regarding the above
referenced site. | have reviewed this document. Mr. Ripp is requesting reduction of
sampling frequency based on the fact that some of the wells at the above referenced site
have shown to be ND historically in the several past analyses.

I mostly concur with Mr. Ripp as indicated in this report. However, | believe U-1 and U-3
wells should stay on the present schedule since there are still significant amount of
petroleum hydrocarbon revealed in these wells.

Furthermore U-6 and U-7 wells are to stay on a semi-annual sampling and monitoring due
to the fact that these wells are located down gradient of the former underground tank
storage area, and that MTBE travels faster than the rest of the plume. The lack of
sampling and analysis in these wells at crucial instances may not reveal the actual picture
of the presence of this important constituent in this area.

Additionally, please inform this office regarding your new consultant and whether Deanna
L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc. is still working on this case.

Should you have any questions and or concerns, please call me at (510} 667-6876.

Sincerely,

—

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
Timothy L. Ripp, the It Corporation, 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131-1721
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY . p ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DRAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
Stid 1746 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 24502-6577

October 3, 2000 {(510) S67-6700C
' FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Road Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL), 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

Thank you for the submittal of ”Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report, semi-annual
2000" dated May 3, 2000, regarding the above referenced site, submitted by Deanna L.
Harding of Gettler-Ryan Inc. | have reviewed this document. Per this report, the U-1 well
revealed the following concentrations: TPHg at 4,820ppb, Benzene at 17.4ppb,
Ethylebenzene at 297ppb, Xylene at 1,370ppb, and MTBE at ND level. o

All othér constituents concentrations were found at low or non-detect levels. Groundwater
seems t0 be in southwesterly direction.

Some of the wells samples analyzed for their constituent’s concentrations. However, this
analysis is not necessary on all the wells. This includes all wells, which have shown to be
ND historically in the several past analysis.

If you have any questions and or concerns, please call me at (510) 567-68786.

Sincerely,

; N
/4

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court
Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568

Files
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DC ;
e /\/ & Huiton Centre Drive Suite 700
DAM ES & MOO RE Santa Ana, California 92707
A DAMES & MOORE GROUP COMPANY % (714) 433-2000

TRANSMITTAL SHEET /\j)

To:  Amir K. Gholami, REHS T Date: February 24, 2000
Hazardous Materials Specialist D&M Proj #: 00188-248-51 50-128
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Project: Former Sears Retail Center #1058
Environmental Health Services 2633 Telegraph Ave

Envirenmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577

Oakland, California

We are sending you:

( X ) Copies ( ) Calculations ( X ) Under Separate Cover
( } Originals ( ) Shop Drawings ( ) Draft Report

Transmitted by:

( ) OCB ( ) Regular Mail () Federal Express ( ) Pick-up
{ ) CR ( } Express Mail ( X ) UPS { )
No. Sets Description
1 Work Plan for Site Assessment and Groundwater Monitoring

( X ) Asrequested ( X ) Foryouruse () For your review & comment ( ) Return

Copies to:

Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Tim Lester, Environmental Equalizers

Mr. Ryan Seelback, Dames & Moore, San Francisco, CA P
Mr. Dawvid Tramor, Dames & Moore, Madison, W1 _"? N o
; S
o
Signed: h
DAMES & MOORE = I
i G wif -
/ I
¥ / A.’;__Q_ = —

Taras B. Kruk, R.G., C.HG.
Senior Geologist

€A WORK_ARCHIVESPROJECTSSSEARSWCAKLANINGG3 TEL AVVi224_TRNDOC




ALAMEDA COUNTY _
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (D

AGENCY 4?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
: ' ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Stid 1748 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

November 17, 1999 ' (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Mr. David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Road Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL), 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenio, CA

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

Thank you for the submittal of “Semi-Annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report”
dated October 18", 1999, regarding the above referenced site, submitted by Deanna L. ‘
Harding of Gettler-Ryan Inc. | have reviewed this document. Per this report, the U-1 well
revealed the following concentrations: TPHg at 5,850ppb, Benzene at 32.7ppb, Ethylebenzene
at 520ppb, Xylene at 925ppb, and MTBE at ND level.

The concentrations of all other constituents were found at iow or non-detect levels. However,
please ensure that proper detection levels are performed during the laboratory analysis for all
constituents. For instance, the reporting limit was set at 250ppb for MTBE. The correct
detection limit for MTBE is at about 5ppb.

Additionally, some other wells were not analyzed for their constituent's concentrations.
However, this is not necessary on all the wells. | believe we have discussed this issue
previously.

| look forward for the next groundwater monitoring and sampling report.

Should you have any questions and or concerns, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:Deanna L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court
Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568

Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Stid 1746 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Altameda, CA 94502-6577
November 9, 1989 - (510} 567-6700

{510) 337-9432

Mr. David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Road Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco {UNOCAL), 376 Leweliing Blvd,, San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. DeWitt;

This office is in receipt of the first two pages of the "Quarterly Report Third Quarter” dated
October 19", 1999, regarding the above referenced site, submitted by Timothy L. Ripp of It
Corporation. Please submit the complete report for review by November 23, 1999. Please
disregard this request If this report was meant to represent “QSR” document and submit the
complete Quarterly Report per set schedule.

. Additionally, please inform me as to whether Gettler-Ryan is your still representing this site.

Per our discussion the monitoring and sampling on this case is handled by Gettler-Ryan and
the remaining issues are handled by It Corporation.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, If you have any questions

Sincerely,

N—

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court
Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
Timothy L. Ripp, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc., 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA
95131-1721 :
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Stid 1746 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-8700

November 3, 1999 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Ron Bock

C/O Union Qil Company

P.O. Box7600

Los Angeles, CA 90051
RE: Tosco (UNOCAL), 376 Lewelling Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Bock:

i have received only the first two pages of the “Quarterly Report Third Quarter” dated October
19" 1999, regarding the above referenced site, submitted by Timothy L. Ripp of Pacific "
Enwronmentai Group, Inc. Please submit the complete report for review by November 17",
1999.

Additionally, please inform me as to whether Gettler-Ryan is your still representing this site.

Should you have any questio'ns, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

-

P

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Daann= L. Harding, Gettler-Rvan In¢., 6747 Sierra Court
Suite J, Duhl:.n, CA 94568

Timothy L. Ripp, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc., 1921 Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA
95131-1721
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Stid 1746 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
. X (510) 567-6700

September 13, 1999 (610) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Ron Bock

C/O Union Qil Company

P.0. Box7600

Los Angeles, CA 90051
RE: Tosco (UNOCAL), 376 Lewelling Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Boci:

| have received and reviewed the “Semi-Annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling
Report” dated April 13", 1998, regarding the above referenced site, submitted by Deanna L.
Harding of Gettler-Ryan Inc. Thank you for the submittal of the report. As you are aware, the
concentrations of all the plume constituents were found at low or non-detect levels with some
exceptions at U-1 well with TPHg at 1500ppb, Benzene at 19ppb, Ethylebenzene at 56ppb,
Xylene at 110ppb, and MTBE at 310ppb.

In addition to the contaminants observed in U-1 well, the U-5 well indicated 0.67ppb of
Toluene, U-6 well revealed 6.5ppb of MTBE while U-7 well indicated 6.6ppb of MTBE. All
other wells indicated non-detect levels for all the constituents.

At this point you may want to concentrate on U-1 well samplihg since the concentrations of the
contaminants have reduced in other wells.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, if you have any questions and or concems.

Sincerely,

-

o

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court
Suite_ J, Dublin, CA 94568
Files
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FE M W“W Appendix A ﬁg ‘3’/%.

b
‘ California Hazardous Materials Inventory Reporting Form - Business & Owner/Operator ldentification Page
. Calendar Year Beginning: (1)
g 1/1/99 Ending: (21 | 12/31/99 @ Page 1of | 4
Business Name: {4) .
San Lorenzo 76 #5760 Business Phone:(5) | 510-481-9260
Site Address: i6) { 376 Lewelling Boulevard
City: (7) | San Lorenzo State:(g) | CA Zip:to) | 94580
Dun & Bradstreet (10} | 04-468-3269 SIC Code (4 Digit#):(11) | 5b41
Operator Name: {12y | Gills Auto Tech, Inc. Operator Phone: (13) | 510-481-9260
Owner Information
Owner Name: (4 | Gills Auto Tech, Inc.¢® Owner Phone: (15) | 510-481-9260
Owner Mailing Address: (16) | 376 Lewelling Boulevard
. San Lorenzo .
City: (17 State: (18) | CA Zip: 19y | 94580
Environmental Contact
Contact Name {20} | Tosco Marketing Company 76 Contact Phone (21) {602) 728-4180
Mailing Address (z2) | P.O. Box 52085
City {23} | Phoenix State (24) | AZ Zip (25 | 85072-2085
T
Emergency Contacts
Primary Contact: Secondary Contact:
Name: 28y | Manjit Gill Name: 31y | Gurgit Gill
. President . Manager
Title: {27} Title: (32)
510-481-92 510-481-9260
Business Phone: (28) 60 Business Phone: {33)
510-489-1347 510-489-1347
24-hour Phone: {29} 24-hour Phone: (34)
510-607-2077 , - .
Pager No.: (30) Pager No.:  (35) 50 "’é(‘)"f - 2077 7]

California Accidental Release Prevention Program (CalARP)

On-Site Regulated D X If yes, and abova Threshold Planning Quantities, register your CalARP Substance with the
Substance? {36) Yes No Fire Dept. Registration form requires a description of process and principal equipment.

Additional Locally Collected Iinformation
Check applicable box (one only) and enter Business Fax Number in space provided: (37)

O This Appendix A is accompanied by one or more new or modified Appendix Cis).

J This Appendix A is the annual submittal and no Appendix C{s) are attached. The inventory remains the same
' as last year and any other changes are contained in this Appendix A. :

Business FAX Number is: {510} QS” "’Qolé 2 .

Certification: | certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information
submitted in this inventory and believe the information is true, accurate, and complete.

Print Name of Document Preparer: (38) | 0f not the ownen RHL Design Group, Inc - Environmental Dept.

i Y/ Date:(40}
Signature of Owner/Operator: {39) ; M'@(ﬁtt’”‘ {

2 AT

OES Form 2730(4/96) [This Version for Use in Alameda County] dmg/nmbp Appendix A  January 31, 1898




< . . Appendix C

- ‘ California Hazardous Material Inventory Reporting Form- Chevnical Description Page
. {0 Add 0O Delete [ Revise Page (2) Of (3
o q
Tosco Corp. Station #
Business Name: (4 255760 -
Chemical Location: {8] SOUTH SIDE OF SITE
Map Numbear: (6] 1 Grid Number: {7} | G7
Chemical Name: {8| PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON Trade Secret? (11) Cly =N
Common Name: (| REGULA EADED CalARP Listed? 0121 | Oy XN
’ n.a.'-"
If “Y” for CalARP Listing,
CAS Number: {10| 8006-61-9 all amounts must be in "pounds.”
Uniform Fire Code Physical Characteristics Health Characteristics
Hggafi leabsses " (13| O Explosives/Blasting Agents O Flammable Solid & Toxic [0 Sensitizer
f-,-ppﬁf toa';hi;;%z;'lig;l K Class | Flammable Liquid O Class Water Reactive O Highly Toxic Carcinogen
and write in the O Class Combustible Liguid [ Class Unstable Reactive [ Corrosive Radioactive
appropriate Class.) O Class Oxidizer O Class Organic Peroxide  [E Irritant
O Flammable Gas O Class Pyrophoric 3 Other Health Hazard

O Non-Flammable Gas

Type of Material Opure  EMixture Owaste | Radioactive? (i5) | O v N NFPA 704
(14} Ratings
(16A}
Physi Curi 16
:’1"‘7‘/,5”‘"' State Osolid  Eiquid OGas ures 8 | curies
Federal Hazard
Categories K. Fire [0 Reactive 0 Pressure Release [A Acute Health B cChronic Health
{18)
State Waste Code .
19) . O Cubic Feet
Unit  (22) 5000
Days on Site 365 Ave. Daily Amt, (24}
o) [ pounds [ Tens Y
. 4]
}.2a1rFest Container 12000 If CalARP Listed, amounts must be in pounds. Annual Waste Atrznst}
; O Above Ground Tank O Can O Box O Tank Wagon
Storage Container
126) . ﬁUnder Ground Tank O Carboy O Cylinder O Rail Car
O Tank Inside Building O Silo [1 Glass Bottle O Other...
O Steel Drum O Fiber Drum O Plastic Bottle O
O Plastic/Nonmetallic Drum O Bag O Tote Bin
Storage Pressure (27) | & Ambient O Above Ambient O Below Ambient
Storage Temperature (28) | pas ient OAbove Ambient O Below Ambient O Cryogenic
(28) % Weight {30} Hazardous Components {31y CalARP Listed? {32y CA S No.
METHYL TERT BEUTYL ETHER 1634-04-4
1. 15% (mig XN
TOLUENE 108-88-3
2. 15% oy N
AXYLENE T1330-20-7
3.21% ay EN
BENZENE FT1-43-2
4. 5% oy E N

OES Form 2731(04/96) [This Version for Use in Alameda County] dmg/hmbp Appendix € January 31, 1998




' Appendix C 9
California Hazardous Material Inventory Reporting Form- Cherfical Description Page

O Add [ Delete Kl Revise Page {2) of (3)
3 9
Tosco Corp. Station #
Business Name: 14| ox5780 -
Chemical Location: [5] SOUTH SIDE OF SATE
Map Number: (6] 1 Grid Number: (7) | G7
Chemical Name: {8] PETROLEUM HYDROCARBCN Trade Secret? (11} Oy XN
Common Name: (o] PREM gl DED CalARP Listed? (120 | Oy [N
i “Y" for CalARP Listing,
CAS Number: {10| 80086-61-9 all amounts must be in “pounds.”
Uniform Fire Code Physical Characteristics Health Characteristics
thzaf?( C}Iagses " {13] [ Explosives/Blasting Agents O Flammable Solid & Toxic O Sensitizer
gpp?yf raaz‘hismézser;igél @ Class \b_Flammable Liquid O Class Water Reactive O Highly Toxic K] Carcinogen
and write in the [ Class Combustible Liquid 0O Class Unstable Reactive [ Corrosive [J Radioactive
appropriate Class.) 0 Class Oxidizer O Class Organic Peroxide Irritant
1 Flammable Gas O Class Pyrophoric O Other Health Hazard

O Non-Flammable Gas

Type of Material CpPure Mmixture Olwaste Radiocactive? (15} Oy N NFF.‘A 704
(14) Ratings
(16A)
: Curies 16
Pvsical State Osotid  ELiquid OGas | T8l curies
Federal Hazard
Categories [ﬂ Fire O Reactive O Pressure Release Acute Health Chronic Health
{18}
e TZ2000
State Waste Code ] T
{19 , i O cubic Feet :
Unit  (22) AT 0T
Days on Site 365 Ave. Daily Amt. (24}
20y [J Pounds [ Tons 4
" 4]

}za{?est Container 12000 If CalARP Listed, amounts must be in pounds. Annual Waste A(rgst}
Storage Container O Above Ground Tank O Can O Bmf O Tapk Wagon
(26) B Under Ground Tank O Carboy O Cylinder 0 Rail Car

O Tank Inside Building O Silo O Glass Bottle & Other...

O Steel Drum O Fiber Drum £l Plastic Bottie 0O

0O Plastic/Nonmetallic Drum 0 Bag O Tote Bin
Storage Pressure 27 | B Ambient O Above Ambient 0 Below Ambient

2
Storage Temperature 28} ElAmbient COAbove Ambient [ Below Ambient O Cryogenic
{29) % Weight {30y Hazardous Components {31) CalARP Listed? (323 CAS No.

METHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER 1834-04-4
1. 10% oy EN

TOLUENE T08-86-3
2. 9% ay BN

AYLENE T330-20-7
3.14% ay B N

T,.Z.Z- TRIVETHYL BENZENE 95636
4, 5% oY EN

QES Form 2731(04/96) [This Version for Use in Alameda Countyl dmg/hmbp Appendix € January 31, 1998




' Appendix C ,
California Hazardous Material Inventory Reporting Form- Cherfiical Description Page
O Add [ Delete [a] Revise Page (2} " of (3) Gf
Tosco Corp. Station #
Business Name: (4| 255760 -
Chemical Location: {5] SERVICE BAYS
Map Number: (6] 1 Grid Number: (7) | G6&
Chemical Name: (8] PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON Trade Secret? (11} Oy Xin
Common Name: 9} MOTOR QIL CalARP Listed? (12} Clv XIn
If “¥” for CalARP Listing,
CAS Number: {10| 64742-65-0 all amounts must be in “pounds.”
Uniform Fire Code Physical Characteristics Health Characteristics
Hggafg C}Iagses " {13 O Explosives/Blasting Agents O Flammable Solid O Toxic O Sensitizer
gpp?)froarhis?gfeér;ig;! O Class Flammable Liquid O Class Water Reactive O Highly Toxic [1 Carcinogen
and write in the @ Class {118 Combustible Liquid O Class Unstable Reactive [ Corrosive O Radioactive
appropriate Class.} [ Class Oxidizer O Class Organic Peroxide & Irritant
O Flammable Gas O Class Pyrophoric [0 Other Health Hazard
! Non-Flammable Gas
Type of Material OpPure ElMixture Owaste Radioactive? (15) Ov N NFF.,A 704
114 Ratings
{1BA)
. Curies {16} .
Fiysical State Osolid  Eiiquid  Oaas Curies
Federal Hazard
Categories A Fire O Reactive O Pressure Release O Acute Health
{18)
State Waste Code Max. Daily Ardf
119) , KlGallons [ Cubic Feet Yo
Unit  (22) 3 -
Days on Site 3656 Ave. Daily Amt. 23 >
29] O Pounds [ Tons Y
U
!.2a1r?est Container QUART if CalARP Listed, amounts must be in pounds. Annual Waste A(r{lsti
Storage Container 0 Above Ground Tank O Can (m} BO)f O Tapk Wagon
269 O Under Ground Tank O Carboy O Cylinder O Rail Car
O Tank Inside Building O Sile 0O Glass Bottle O Other...
O Steel Drum O Fiber Drum [B.Piastic Bottle 0
O Plastic/Nonmetallic Drum O Bag O Tote Bin
Storage Pressure 27 | = ambient O Above Ambient O Below Ambisnt
S T 2
torage Temperature {28} Xl Ambient OAbove Ambient 0 Below Ambient O Cryogenic
(29} % Weight (30) Hazardous Components (31) CalARP Listed? (32t CA S No.
S0QLVENT DEWAXD DI T HY PARAFFN a4 742Z-65-0
1. 85% oy XN
HYDHOTREATED DIST. HV PARAFFIN ed/742-ba-7
2. 85% ay E N
ADDITIVES PROPRIETARY
3. 28% oy EN
SULV, DEWAX Dls 1. LT PARAFFIN 64 742-5b-9
4.15% ay E N

QES Form 2731(04/96}

[This Version for Use in Alameda County]

dmg/hmbp Appendix C  January 31, 1938




o : ’ Appendix C
3 : California Hazardous Material Inventory Reporting Form- Chénical Description Page

. |OAdd 0[O Delete [® Revise Page (20 | & of {3) q
r
Tosco Corp. Station #
Business Name: 4] 555780 -
Chemical Location: {5| EAST LOT
Map Number: {6] 1 Grid Number: {7) | I8
Chemical Name: (8| PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON Trade Secret? (11} Oy XN

Comman Name: CalARP Listed? (12) Oy XIN

If “Y" for CalARP Listing,

CAS Number: {10| 74-98-6 all amounts must be in “pounds.”
Uniform Fire Code Physical Characteristics Health Characteristics
F'C?’;’-:;?( S}’aEZises that (13| O Explosives/Blasting Agents O Flammabte Solid O Toxic [0 Sensitizer
apply 1o this chemical & Ciass | A Flammable Liguid O Class_ Water Reactive O Highly Toxic 0O Carcinogen
and write in the O Class____ Combustible Liquid [ Class Unstable Reactive O Corrosive 0 Radicactive
appropriate Class.) O Class____ Oxidizer O Class Organic Peroxide I Irritant

O Flammable Gas O Class Pyrophoric O Other Health Hazard

O Non-Flammable Gas

Type of Material . . —_— NFPA 704
(14) Opure  [AMixture  [Owaste | Radioactive? (18) |y XN Ratings
{16A)
1 Curi 16
Fysical State Osolid  Eiquid  Gas wes U8 curies
Federal Hazard
Categories K Fire O Reactive &, Pressure Release [A. Acute Health Chronic Health
{18)
State Waste Code
(19) . mGallons [ cubic Feet
Unlt ‘22} Wﬁ-
Days on Site 365 Ave. Daily Amt. {24)
20} O pounds [3 Tons ¥
!.za{i;est Container 500 If CalARP Listed, amounts must be in pounts. Annual Waste Aglst) v
Storage Container &) Above Ground Tank 0O Can 0 Box O Tank Wagon
{26) 0 Under Groeund Tank O Carboy O Cylinder O Rail Car
O Tank Inside Building O silo O Glass Bottle O Other...
0O Steel Drum O Fiber Drum O Piastic Bottle 0
O Plastic/Nonmetallic Drum O Bag O Tote Bin
Storage Pressure (2701 13 ambient [®. Above Ambient ] Below Ambient
St T
orage Temperature (28) | ot [lAbove Ambient O Below Ambient O Cryogenic
{29) % Weight (30) Hazardous Components (31} CalARP Listed? {32) CAS No.
FRUFANE 74-98-6
1. ay XIN
ETHANE TA-B&-0
2. avy X N
BUTANE T06-97-8
3. oy & N
4. Oy N

OES Form 2731104/96) [This Version for Use in Alameda County] dmg/hmbp Appendix C  January 31, 1998




California Hazardous Material Inven

Appendix C
tory Reporting Form- Ch

egcal Description Page

| OAdd [ Delete [@ Revise Page (2} b 0f (3) 9
Tosco Corp. Station #
Business Name: (4] 255780 -
Chemical Location: (5] BUSINESS OFFICE
Map Number: (8] 1 Grid Number: (7} EB
Chemical Name: (8| LEAD ACID BATTERIES Trade Secret? (11} Oy Xin
Common Name: {9} BATTERIES CalARP Listed? (12) Oy N
If “Y*" for CalARP Listing,
CAS Number: (10| 7864-93-9 all amounts must be in “pounds.”
Uniform Fire Code Physical Characteristics Health Characteristics
Hé",fa'i C}!asses (13| O Explosives/Blasting Agents O Flammable Solid i1 Toxic [ Sensitizer
gpp?y?toath?sozfr‘;g:’g;l O Class Flammable Liguid O Class Water Reactive [ Highly Toxic [ Carcinogen
and write in the O Class Combustible Liguid [ Class Unstable Reactive Corrosive O Radioactive
appropriate Class.) B.Class_{ Oxidizer O Class Organic Peroxide [ Irritant
O Flammable Gas O Class Pyrophoric [A.Other Health Hazard
O Non-Flammable Gas
Type of Material . Radi md % NFPA 704
(14) Opure &\mxture Owaste adioactive? (15} Ov N Ratings
(16A)
. Curies (16) .
Fvsical State Osolia  Liguid OGas Curies
Federal Hazard
Categories O Fire m Reactive 2 Pressure Release [ Acute Heath [ g
(18) W
State Waste Code Max. Daily A
{19) . mGallons O Cubic Feet 4 7
Unit (22} ]
Days on Site 365 Ave. Daily Am?
(20Y 1 Pounds [ Tons Y
(8]
{.2.'=\1r?est Container BATT If CalARP Listed, amounts must be in pounds. Annual Waste A‘r;st,

. O Above Ground Tank d Can O Box B Tank Wagon

Storage Container
(28} g O Under Ground Tank 0 Carboy O Cylinder O Rail Car

O Tank Inside Building O Sile 0O Glass Bottle H Other... $aATiR i

O Steel Drum O Fiber Drum [T Plastic Bottle O

O Plastic/Nonmetallic Drum 1 Bag O Tote Bin
Storage Pressure 27) | ® Ambient O Abave Ambient O Below Ambient

2
Storage Temperature {28} Xl Ambient OAbove Ambient O Below Ambiant O Cryogenic
(29} % Weight (30) Hazardous Components {31) CalARP listed? (324 CA S No.

SULFURIC ALTD (35%]) Jood-93-9
1.34% oy XN

LeAD f4339-92-1
2.34% ay EN

LEAD DIOXIDE 1309-60-0
3.31% oy E N

LEAD SULFATE 7346-14-2
4. 1% oy = N

OES Form 2731(04/96)

[This Varsion for Use in Alameda Countyl

dmg/hmbp Appendix & January 31, 1998




Appendix C ,
California Hazardous Material Inventory Reporting Form- Chenilical Description Page
O Add [ Delete [# Revise Page (2) = Of (3) q
Tosco Corp. Station #
Business Name: 4| 255760 -
Chemical Location: (6] SOUTH SIDE OF SITE
Map Number: (8] 1 Grid Number: (7} F7

Chemical Name: 8

Common Name:

CAS Number: {10
Unifarm Fire Code
Hazard Classes {13

{Check all boxes that
apply to this chemical
and write in the
appropriate Class.}

Type of Material
(14}

Physical State
{17}

Federal Hazard
Categories
(18}

State Waste Code
(19

Days on Site

120Y

Largest Container
il

PETROLEUM HYDRQCARBON

Trade Secret? (11}

Oy &n

CalARP Listed? (12}

Oy Xn

if “Y” for CalARP Listing,

8002-05-9 all amounts must be in “pounds.”
Physical Characteristics Health Characteristics
O Explosives/Blasting Agents O Flammable Solid 0O Toxic [ Sensitizer
[ Class Flammable Liquid O Class Water Reactive O Highly Toxic [0 Carcinogen
[@ Class i Combustible Liquid O Class Unstable Reactive [ Corrosive O Radioactive
O Class Oxidizer O Class Organic Peroxide B, Irritant
0 Flammable Gas O Class Pyrophoric O Other Health Hazard
0O Non-Flammable Gas
Orpure HMixture DOwaste Radicactive? (15} | Q¥ N 255:9204
(16A}
) (16) .
(sotid Xl Liquid OGas Curies
R Fire O Reactive [1 Pressure Release O Acute Heaith B Chronic Health
m“ f , flons ] Cubic Feet
i Unit (22) 00
365 Ave. Daily Amt. (24)
O pounds [ Tons Y
800
520 If CalARP Listed, amounts must be in pounds. Annual Waste A[rznst).

Starage Container O Can O Box Ll Tank Wagon
(28) [0 Carboy O Cylinder 1 Rail Car
0 silo O Glass Bottle O Other...
O Steel Drum O Fiber Drum O Plastic Bottle O
[ Plastic/Nonmaetallic Drum O Bag 00 Tote Bin
Storage Pressure (27) Ambiant ] Above Ambient O Below Ambient
Storage Temperature {28) EAmbient OAbave Ambient O Below Ambient O CcCryogenic
(29) % Weight (30) Hazardous Components (31} CalARP Listed? {32y CAS No.
MOTOR OT, USED d00ZL-U0-J
1. 100% oy XN
2. oy EN
3. ov N
4, ov E N

OES Form 2731(04/26)

[This Versian for Use in Alameda County]

dmg/hmbp Appendix C

January 31, 1998



California Hazardous Material Inventory Reporting Form- Che

Appendix C

*:al Description Page

O Add 0O Delete [A Revise Page (2} < Of (3) q
Tosco Corp. Station #
Business Name: (4| 255760 -
Chemical Location: (5 IN TIRE DISPOSAL AREA
Map Number: {5 1 Grid Number; {7} EG
Chemical Name: (8] PETROLEUM HYDROCARBCN Trade Secret? (11) Oy XN
Common Name: (9| USED OIL FILTERS CalARP Listed? (12) Oy XN
If “Y" for CalARP Listing,
CAS Number: (10 8002-05-9 all amounts must be in “pounds.”
Uniform Fire Code Physical Characteristics Health Characteristics
Hg}fa"?{ CI'IBSSES " 13| O Explosives/Blasting Agents O Flammable Solid O Toxic O Sensitizer
gppﬁ?toathisagfewir;fg;l O Class Flammable Liquid [ Class Water Reactive O Highly Toxic [l Carcinogen
and write in the & Class[itp Combustible Liquid [ Class Unstable Reactive [J Corrasive [J Radioactive
appropriate Class.) O Class Oxidizer O Class Organic Peroxide  [&] Irritant
O Flammable Gas [3 Class Pyrophaoric O Other Health Hazard
O Non-Flammable Gas
Type of Material Opure ELMixture Owaste Radicactive? (18) Oy N NF?A 704
{14} Ratings
{16A)
i Curies 16 .
Fvsical State Osolid  Eiiguid  Olgas | 0o Curies
Federal Hazard n
Categories Bl Fire O Reactive [0 Pressure Release [0 Acute Health = & :
{18) A
State Waste Code Max. Daily Amf 23 ;
{19} 223 ) KlGalions [J Cubic Feet 4 29 _
Unit (22} h =
Days on Site 365 Ave. Daily Amt. A
(20\{ O Pounds [ Tons ¥ s ool
; . . 200
l(.,2:=|1rjgest Container 55 GAL If CalARP Listed, amounts must be in pounds. Annual Waste At?ﬁt}
Storage Container O Above Ground Tank O Can | Bo:-f [} Taf\k Wagon
(26} O Under Ground Tank O Carboy O Cylinder O Rail Car
O Tank Inside Building O silo O Glass Bottle O Other...
& Steel Drum O Fiber Drum O Plastic Bottle ')
O Plastic/Nonmetaliic Drum O Bag O Tote Bin
Storage Pressure 127 Ambient Ll Above Ambient O Below Ambient
St T t
orage Temperature {28) | fs bient OAbove Ambient O Below Ambient O Cryogenic
{29) % Weight {30 Hazardous Components {31} CalARP Listed? {32y CAS No.
USED OIL FILTERS g002Z-00-3
1. 100% ay XN
JSED OIL gO0L-U5-3
2. oy EN
3. oy X N
4. ay N

OES Faorm 2731(04/96)

[This Version for Use in Alameda County]

dmg/hmbp Appendix C  January 31, 1998



" . ‘ Appendix C ”
r California Hazardous Material Inventory Reporting Form- Chertiical Description Page

" . | O Add [ODelete El Revise Page (2} 7 Of (3) q
Tosco Corp. Station #
Business Name: {4 255760 -
Chemical Location: {6/ BUSINESS OFFICE
Map Number: (6 1 Grid Number: (7} E6
Chemical Name: (8| LEAD ACID BATTERY Trade Secret? (11) Oy Xin
Common Name: {9| WASTE BATTERIES CalARP Listed? {12} Oy Xin
If “¥* for CalARP Listing,
CAS Number: {10 7664-93-9 all amounts must be in “pounds.”
Uniform Fire Code Physical Characteristics Health Characteristics
Hazard Classes {13| O Explosives/Blasting Agents O Flammable Solid & Toxic O Sensitizer
{Check alf boxes that . . . - .
apply 1o this chemical O Class Flammable Liquid O Class Water Reactive O Highly Toxic 0O Carcinogen
and write in the 0O Class Combustible Liquid [J Class Unstable Reactive Corrosive [0 Radioactive
appropriate Class.) Kl Class_f3  Oxidizer O Class Organic Peroxide O Irritant
O Flammable Gas [ Class Pyrapharic [& Other Health Hazard

O Non-Flammable Gas

Type of Material Opure mMixture Owaste Radioactive? (15) Oy N NFF,’A 704
(14) Ratings
(16A}
i Curies 16
Physical State Osolid ~ Xiiquid  COGas o Tl curies
Federal Hazard
Categories {1 Fire [ Reactive O Pressure Release €] Acute Health
(18) P
State Waste Code Max. Daily Agt. {23)
) 162 _ KlGallons [ Cubic Feet v A
Unit {22} %
Days on Site 365 Ave. Daily Am
0] O pounds [I Tons 4
_ TOO
(Lzair?est Container BATT If CalARP Listed, amounts must be in pounds. Annual Waste A‘rzng)
Storage Container O Above Ground Tank O Can O Box 0 Tank Wagon
{26} 0O Under Ground Tank O Carboy O Cylinder [ Rail Car
O Tank Inside Building O Silo 0O Glass Bottle @ Other... ng&g:l
[ Steel Drum O Fiber Drum O Plastic Bottle o
O Plastic/Nonmetallic Drum O Bag O Tote Bin
Storage Pressure 27 | = Ambient O Above Ambiant O Below Ambient
] T 28
Storage Temperature [28) BXlAmbient OAbove Ambient O Below Ambient O cCryogenic
{29) % Weight (300 Hazardous Components {31} CalARP Listed? (32) CAS No.
SULFURIT ACID (35%% 7664-93-5
1. 35% ) Oy XN
LEAD 7439-92-1
2.34% gy N
LEAD DIOXIDE T309-60-0
3.31% ay E N
LEAD SULFATE f446-14-2
4. 1% ay E N

QES Form 2731(04/96} [This Version for Use in Alameda County] dmg/hmbp Appendix € January 31, 1998




APPENDIX J

EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN / CONTINGENCY PLAN

The following items are elements of a comprehensive emergency response/contingency plan that meets state
requirements. If your facility has a written plan, or if you are to prepar¢ one, make sure that all the elements listed are
covered by your plan. Small facilities with simple operations may complete this Appendix J to the HMBP to comply

with the requirement for a written emergency plan.

L. Facility Information:

Facility Name: San Lorenzo 76 #5760

Phone: 510-431-9260

Address: 376 Lewelling Boulevard

City: San Lorenzo

Zip: 94580

II. Emergency Coordinators:

Name: Manjit Gill

Name; Gurgit Gill

Title: President

Title: Manager

Work Phone: 510-481-9260

‘Work Phone: 510-481-9260

After hours Phone: 510-489-1347

After hours Phone: 510-489-1347

Pager: 510-607-2077

Pager:

III. Emergency Telephone Numbers and Arrangements:

Whenever a release, fire, or explosion threatens human health or the environment, the emergency coordinator shall

immediately notify the following:

Fire Department Dispatcher: call for emergencies and spill notification 911

State Office of Emergency Services (OES)

1-800-852-7550

CUPA Contact: Alameda Co. Dept. of Env, Health

510-567-6700

Hospital/Medical Center:_SAN LEANDRO HOSPITAL

510-357-8450

Waste Water Treatment Facility:

Hazardous Waste Contractor: __Fixed Fee Contractor

Bay Area Air Quality Management District

(415) 771-6000

Local Water District:

IV. Arrangements: (Please check one box,)

3] We have no formalized written agreements with any emergency response contractor,

fire department, or hospital.

O We have formalized written agreements with

for emergency response. (Telephone numbers listed above.)




..Equipment type

Personal Protective

Chemical Protective Boots

Equipment, . ]
‘ B AR Chemical Protective Gloves service bay | Rubber Gloves
Safety Equipment, and - ] .
B : _ : ; Safety Glasses/Goggles/Face shields service bay | safety glasses
First Aid Equipment
o Chemical Protective Clothing
Hard Hats
Chemical Monitoring Equipment tank level monitor
(describe)
First Aid Kits SERVICE Standard First aid kit
BAY
Eye Wash Stations
Safety Showers
Cartridge Respirators and Cartridges
(describe)
Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus
(SCBA)
Other (describe)
Fire Extinguishing Systems Fire Extinguishers 1-CASHIER | portable ABC capability
e 1-SERVICE
BAY
Automatic Fire Systems
Fire Alarm Boxes
Spill Control Equipment, and Absorbents, Neutralizers (describe) %EAli’.{VICE soda ash/ kitty litter
Decontamination Equipment
. : Shovels/Brooms/Squeegees store room | broom, shovel

Overpack drum/Spill drum

Berms/Dikes (describe)

Decontamination Equipment (describe)

Gas cylinder leak repair kits (describe)

Other equipment {describe)

Communication and Alarm
Systems

Telephones

see site map

Intercoms/PA systems

Portable 2 way radios

UST leak detection monitors

AT
ELECTRIC
AL PANEL

VEEDER ROOT TLS-350

Chemical alarms. (describe)

Additional Equipment

(Use additional pages if ?_ze'éded)

* [f appropriate, use the location code(s) from your Hazardous Materials Business Plan.
** Describe the equipment and its capabilities, including any maintenance program or procedures.




V1. Evacuation Information: . .

Evacnation Announcement O Bell O Hom  [J PA System Shouting O Other:
Evacuation Route Map D_Other

Assembly Area {Describe Location) SIDEWALK NEAR NORTHWEST LOT CORNER
Re-entry Procedures " | (Describe) SEE ATTACHED

VIL. Emergency Procedures:  Emergency Coordinator Responsibilities:

1. Whenever there is an imminent or actual emergency situation such as an explosion, fire, or release, the emergency coordinator
{or his/her designee when the emergency coordinator is on call) shall:
a.  IHdentify the character, exact source, amount, and extent (area covered) of any released hazardous materials.

b.  Assess possible hazards to human health or the environment that may result from the explosion, fire, or release. This assessment must
consider both direct and indirect effects (e.g. the effects of any toxic, irritating, or asphyxiating gases that are generated, the effects of any
hazardous surface water run-off from water or chemical agents used to control fire, etc.).

€. Activate internal facility alarms or communication systems, where applicable, to notify afl facility personnel.
d.  Notify appropriate local authorities (i.e. call 911),
Notify the State Office of Emergency Services at 1-800-852-7550.

o

]

Monitor for leaks, pressure build-up, gas generation, or ruptures in valves, pipes, or other equipment shut down in response to the incident.
g- Take all reasonable measures necessary to ensure that fires, explosions, and releases do not occur, recur, or spread to other hazardous
materials at the facility.
2. Before facility operations are resumed in areas of the facility affected by the incident, the emergency coordinator shall:

a.  Provide for proper storage and disposal of recovered waste, contaminated soil or surface water, or any other material that results from a
explosion, fire, or release at the facility.

b.  Ensure that no material that is incompatible with the released material is transferred, stored, or disposed of in areas of the facility affected
by the incident until cleanup procedures are completed.

c.  Ensure that alt emergency equipment is cleaned, fit for its intended use, and available for use.

d. Notify the Cal/EPA’s Department of Toxic Substances Control and "insert name of local CUPA* that the facility is in compliance with
requirements 2-a and 2-b, above.

SPECIAL SITE-SPECIFIC PROCEDURES

Spills or Other Releases of SEE ATTACHED

Hazardous Materials or

Hazardous Waste:

Fire: SEE ATTACHED
Explosion: SEE ATTACHED
Earthquake: (fdentify areas SEE ATTACHED

reguiring immediate inspection.)

Other:

dmg/hmbp  Appendix J  January 31, 1998




. APPENDIX K ,
AN

EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRAINING P

. State regulations require that the HMBP include a training program which is reasonable and appropriate for the size of the business and the
nature of the hazardous materials/ waste its employees handle. The training program shall take into account the responsibilities of the
employees to be trained. It shall also include provisions for ensuring that all personnel receive initial and refresher training.

The following list of training requirements and training records are elements of a comprehensive emergency response training plan that meets
state requirements. If your facility has a written plan, or if you are to prepare one, make sure all the elements listed are covered by your plan.
At a minimum, for small facilities with simple operations, adopting the procedures and completing the information and activities required
under each element listed will constitute a written emergency response training plan.

By marking the appropriate boxes in the left column, indicate those elements that are covered by your emergency response plan.

All employees are traine

Initiate, activate, or recognize internal alarms and other emergency announcements.

1

= 2. Notify internal or on-site emergency responders listed in the emergency response/contingency plan.

[ES| 3 Notify agencies listed in the emergency response/contingency plan.

= 4 Locate and review contents of written emergency response/contingency plan.

5 Initiate, conduct, or follow evacuation procedures as described in the emergency response/contingency plan,

1. Safe methods for handling and storage of hazardous materials and hazardous waste.

[E3]
2. Locations and proper use of personal protective equipment.
| 3. Locations and proper use of fire and spill control equipment.
= 4. Specific hazards of each chemical or waste to which they may be exposed, including pathways of exposure.
(i.c. skin absorption, inhalation, ingestion).
& 5. Follow emergency procedures for chemical/waste spills, earthquake, fire, and/or medical emergencies as
described in the emergency response/contingency plan.
X 6.  Hazardous waste handlers/managers are also trained annually in all aspects of hazardous waste management specific

to their job duties (e.g. accumulation time, storage period, labels, inspection of containers and storage areas,
vniform hazardous waste manifests, etc.).

1. Personnel rescue procedures.

Shutdown of operations.

Liaison with emergency response agencies.

Emergency response drills are conducted, at least [specify frequency] | 1 ]times a year.

| E3] 2
= 3
[E5| 4. Use, maintenance, and replacement of emergency response equipment.
= 5
3| 6

Refresher training is provided, at least annualily.

= 1. Record of training for each employee (date and duration of training, subject matter coverec-i: instructor, etc.).
= 2. Training records of current and former employees. (For current employees, records are to be retained untilk closure
of the facility. For former employees, training records are lo be retained for at least 3 years after termination of employment }
3. Description of introductory and continuing training programs for each employee classification.
£ 4. Current emergency response, contingency, and/or spill response plan (for underground and/or aboveground tanks)
5. Description and documentation of emergency response drills.
6.  Record of reportable/recordable accidental releases of hazardous material/waste.
7. Record of inspections of hazardous material/waste storage areas. (At least weekly for hazardous waste areas.)
8. Record of daily inspection of hazardous waste tanks.
= 9. Inspection procedures for identified earthquake-sensitive areas and systems in the facility.
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QERGENCY RESPONSE PROCEDURQ 255760

MAJOR INCIDENT: FIRE, SPILL OR SUSPECTED LEAK

1.

2.

TURN OFF PUMPS using the Emergency Pump Shut-Off Switch.

EVACUATE: verbally ANNOUNCE to all persons on the site: "There is an emergency. Please turn off your
engines and leave the station on foot immediately. All employees meet at the emergency assembly area. "

CALL 9-1-1 Give the following information:

"THERE IS A FIRE / GASOLINE SPILL at the Tosco 76 service station at 376 Lewelling Boulevard" If
anyone is trapped or needs medical attention, tell the answering dispatcher. Stay on the phone and be prepared
to answer any questions concerning the situation.

ATTEMPT to contain the spill if you can do it safely.
LOOK AROUND to ensure that everyone has left the station, particularly those in vehicles who may need

assistance or may not have heard the emergency announcement. Assist or direct assistance to anyone having
difficulty leaving the station area, and anyone who may be injured.

REPORT to arriving emergency response personnel to provide them with any information or assistance they
might need.

CONTACT the station dealer if s/he is not already at the station. Use the list below for emergency contacts:

Emergency Coordinator:_Manjit Gill Title: President
Address:_4444 Bolivar Place, Union Clty 94587
Bus#/Home#/Alt#:_510-481-9260 / 510-489-1347 / 510-607-2077
Alternate Emergency Coordinator:_Gurgit Gill Title:_ Manager
Address:
Bus#/Home#/Alt#:_510-481-9260 / 510-489-1347 /

NOTIFY your Fixed Fee contractor IMMEDIATELY.
Business Operations Manager: Phone Number:

Tosco Corporation will notify the State and Local administering agencies within an appropriate time frame,
unless the situation requires urgent immediate response by the agencies, in which case the DEALER should
notify these agencies:
1. LOCAL AGENCY:_Alameda Co. Dept. of Env. Health
PHONE NUMBER:_510-567-6700
2. CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES, (800) 852-7550 (24 HOURS)
3. LOCAL POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS, 911
4. NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802 (24 HOURS).

MINOR INCIDENT: Any incident that can be contained and cleaned up as part of the routine operations.
Whenever in doubt, consider the incident a major release and use the above procedures.

FIRES: Extinguish with fire extinguisher. Recharge fire extinguisher, if used.

SPILLS: Clean up with absorbent materials on site and dispose of according to all regulations. Have a fire
extinguisher ready for spills of flammable materials. Restock absorbent as necessary. See Training Plan item
#H for additional direction.

MEDICAL: Treat with on site first aid kit or take to nearest hospital. Employee training plan lists the nearest
hospital.

RECORD: Record the event in the daily monitoring log.

NOTIFY: the dealer of the event.




. EMPLOYEE TRAINING PLAN . 255760

Employees must be given this training before starting work, and refresher courses must be provided annually.
Records must be kept to show when each station employee has been given his/her safety training. Use the following
outline and make copies as needed. Have employee date and sign the attached training log upon completion of
training. Retain these records for a minimum of three years.

1. FIRST THINGS TO KNOW:

A.

EMERGENCY PUMP SHUT-OFFE: This turns off the turbine pumps that provide flow to the dispensers
from the underground tanks. In case of a leak, shutting off the pumps will help to prevent spills.
Location:_1-W INTR SVC BAY WALL, 1-E EXTERIOR WALL

ELECTRICAL PANEL: The panel allows you to selectively cut off power to lights, signs, pumps, etc. The
main switch kills all power at the site.
Location: WEST INTERIOR SERVICE BAY WALL

TANK MONITORING AL ARM: Monitoring panel for the Underground Storage Tanks. This panel will
indicate when a leak is detected by a visual and audible alarm.
Location: AT ELECTRICAT PANEL

WATER SHUT-OFF: The water shut-off may be necessary in some cases.
Location: IN SIDEWALK ON LEWELLING BLVD

NATURAL GAS SHUT-OFF: If your station has natural gas, it may be necessary to shut-off the natural
gas flow in an emergency.
Location: NONE

PROPANE/LPG: If your station has a propane or liquified petroleum gas tank - In the event of a release or

fire, turn off the manual valves and shut off the power to the dispensing pumps. Call your supplier or dial
9-1-1 as appropriate.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER: Use only on small fires that you can handle. Do not attempt to extinguish large
fires on your own; call 9-1-1 for help.
Location: 1-CASHIER, 1-SERVICE BAY

ABSORBENT: In the form of kitty litter, absorbent can soak up small spills of gasoline, diesel fuel, or other
petroleum products. Absorbent should be used rather than washing spills down a drain. In case of large
spill, merely try to contain it; a vacuum truck should be used to clean up any large spill.

Location: SERVICE BAY

EMERGENCY RESPONSE EQUIPMENT: These items shall be used by employees to prevent direct skin
contact with a hazardous material.

1. Broom: SERVIVE BAY

2. Shovel: SERVICE BAY

3. Gloves: SERVICE BAY

4. Goggles: SERVICE BAY

FIRST AID KIT:
Location: SERVICE BAY

EMERGENCY ASSEMBLY AREA: Location where all employees are to meet in the event of an
emergency.
Location: SIDEWALK NEAR NORTHWEST LOT CORNER




"L. HAZARDOUS MATERI!MANAGEMENT PLAN (HMMP) & I\QI'ERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

(MSDS): _
Location: CASHIER

II. NEAREST MEDICAL FACILITY: Employees should know what facilities are available in case customers or
other employees need medical attention.

1. NAME:_SAN LEANDRO HOSPITAL
ADDRESS: 13855 EAST 14TH STREET, OAKLAND
PHONE NUMBER:_510-357-8450
NEAREST DESIGNATED TRAUMA CENTER:

2. NAME: HIGHLAND HOSPITAL
ADDRESS:_1411 EAST 31ST STREET, OAKLAND
PHONE NUMBER:_510-437-4557

III. All employees should review the Hazardous Material Plan, of which this training plan is a part. Specifically,
each employee should understand the procedures to be used in responding to various kinds of emergencies,
and know how to monitor for leaks of hazardous materials. As a supplement to this package, employees
should also review the Emergency Response Plan filed by your business to the appropriate local agency.
Thirdly, employees should review and have access to the Materials Safety Data Sheets you have on file for
each of the hazardous materials stored at the station and must be drilled in all emergency response procedures
contained herein.

Iv. FIRST AID PROCEDURES (For exposure to gasoline or diesel fuel):

A. EYE CONTACT: Flush with water for 15 minutes while holding eyelids open. Get medical attention.

B. SKIN CONTACT: Flush with water while removing contaminated clothing and shoes. Follow by
washing with soap and water. Do not reuse clothing or shoes until cleaned. If irritation persists, get medical
attention.

C. INHALATION (Breathing): Remove victim to fresh air and provide oxygen if breathing is difficult. If not
breathing, give artificial respiration. Get medical attention.

D. INGESTION (Swallowing):

DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING BECAUSE GASOLINE CAN ENTER LUNGS AND CAUSE SEVERE
LUNG DAMAGE! If vomiting occurs spontaneously keep head below hips to prevent aspiration of liquid
into lungs. Get medical attention.

E. NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: If more than 2.0 ml per kg has been ingested and vomiting has not occurred,
emesis should be induced with medical supervision. Keep victim’s head below hips to prevent aspiration.
If symptoms such as loss of gag reflex, convulsions or unconsciousness occur before emesis, gastric lavage
using a cuffed endotracheal tube should be considered.

F. For further information, consult the Materials Safety Data Sheets for these products and for other hazardous
materials.

FIRST AID FOR EXPOSURE TO OTHER MATERIALS: Consult the warning advice
on container labels or refer to the MSDS for that product.

This hazardous material management plan meets the requirements of a hazardous waste contingency plan.

Document prepared by:Environmental Staff, RHL Design Group, Inc., 800-765-1025
Last updated: February 5, 1999




ALAMEDA COUNTY ' ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Health Services
StId 1746 _ 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy. , #250

Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

August 15, 1996

Tina Berry

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon CA 94583

Subject: . Investigations at Unocal Service Station #5760 located at 376 Lewelling Blvd.,
San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Berry:

This office has recently reviewed the Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.’s Remedial Action
Performance Summary - First Quarter 1996, dated April 18, 1996; MPDS Services, Inc.’s
Quarterly Report, dated May 20, 1996; and your letter, dated July 16, 1996, regarding the
subject site. This office concurs with the proposed revised groundwater monitoring schedule
from quarterly to semi-annual sampling to occur in March and September for all monitoring
wells (U-1 through U-9).

It was my understanding that a baseline bioreclamation assessment was to be completed at this
site during the third or forth quarter 1995, to determine if the use of Oxygen Releasing
Compound (ORC) would be beneficial in augmenting natural biodegradation of petroleum
hydrocarbons at this, site. Please advise this office of the results and/or status of the
bioreclamation assessment.

Please contact me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Joseph Muzzio
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose CA 95110

Gozdon Coleman - FILE(ALL)




West Region
Environmental Remediation Services

’ Unocal Corporation '
‘% [iversified Businessas
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583
Telephone {510} 867-0760

Facsimile (610) 277-2309

UNOCAL®

July 16, 1996

ACHCSA - DEH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Attn: Ms. Amy Leech

SUBJECT:
Unocal SS# 5367 ahd SS# 5760
San Leandro and(San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Leech:

Attached please find copies of my consultant’s letters recommending revisions to the
groundwater monitoring and sampling frequencies for the subject sites. Unocal
wishes to implement the revised schedules immediately and requests concurrence
from your office to do so. Please contact me at your earliest convenience if you do
not agree with the proposed schedules.

Thank you. I look forward to hearing from you. Please call me at 510-277-2321 if
you would like to discuss this matter.

Sincerely,

Tina Berry

Project Manager

attachment

c: File, SS#5367
File, SS#5760
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June 14, 1996
Project 310-058.5A

Ms. Tina Berry '

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, Califorma 94583

Re: Revised Groundwater Monitoring Program
Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard at Usher Street
San Lorenzo, Califfornia

Dear Ms. Berry:

This letter has been prepared on behalf of Unocal Corporation (Unocal), to present
revisions to the groundwater monitoring and sampling program for the Unocal site
referenced above. Historical groundwater monitoring and sampling data were most
recently presented in an MPDS Services, Inc. (MPDS) Quarterly Data Report, dated
April 18, 1996.

As requested by Unocal, Pacific Environmental Group Inc. (PACIFIC) has evaluated the
current groundwater monitoring program to determine whether a reduction in the mon-
itoring and sampling frequency of site wells may be appropriate at the site. Based on this
evaluation, PACIFIC recommends the following revisions to the groundwater monitoring
and sampling schedule:

o All existing groundwater monitoring wells, U-1 through U-9, will be
monitored on a semiannual basis to determine groundwater elevation and
separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness. Semiannual groundwater moni-
toring will be performed in March.and September.

e All existing groundwater monitoring wells will be sampled for laboratory
analysis on a semiannual basis. Groundwater samples will be analyzed
for the presence of total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as
gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes, and methyl tert-
butyl ether. Semiannual groundwater sampling will be performed in
March and September.

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 35110 (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
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Tune 14, 1996 ' ‘

Page 2

o Reports documenting the monitoring and sampling activities will be
presented semiannually.

Rationale for the modifications to the groundwater monitoring and sampling program are
as follows.

e Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling have been performed at
the site since March 1990. Sufficient data have been collected to
develop trends in groundwater quality and flow direction.

e Based on historical groundwater analytical data for monitoring wells the
dissolved hydrocarbon plume beneath the site appears to be stable.
Semiannual groundwater monitoring and sampling should be sufficient to
provide ongoing documentation of plume stability.

e Active soil and groundwater remediation are currently in progress at the
site. Based on remedial system performance to date, and recent ground-
water analytical results, it is anticipated that the hydrocarbon plume will
decrease in size and increase in stability with the ongoing operation of
the remedial system.

The modifications to the groundwater monitoring and sampling schedule for the site will be
implemented immediately. The next semiannual groundwater momnitoring and sampling
event will be performed in September 1996.

Copies of this letter should be distributed to: Mr. Richard Heitt of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board; Ms. Amy Leech of the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency; and Mr. Nubar Srabian of MPDS Services, Inc. If you have any questions
regarding the contents of this letter, please call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

O W@%

Joseph Muzzio
Project Geologist
CEG. 1672

3100585A/1996MRP2
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May 22, 1996

~ Project 310-058.5A

Ms. Susan Keach

Oro Loma Sanitary District
2600 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, California 94580

Re: Special Discharge Permit Renewal
Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard at Usher Street
San Lorenzo, Californmia

Dear Ms. Keach:

This letter is being sent in order to renew the special discharge permit for the site refer-
enced above, and to provide information concerning the status of the site.

No changes have been made to the groundwater remediation system since the current
special discharge Permit 024 was issued May 24, 1995, A carbon changeout was
performed on the system March 25, 1996. The updated permit application and renewal
fee are enclosed. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Suzamz McClurkin—Nelsoh
Staff Scientist

Attachments:  Copy of Invoice 3045-001 Dated April 10, 1996
Check 12259
Special Discharge Permit Application

" cc: Ms, Tina Berry, Unocal Corporation
Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency {

531 0%d
MOLLY i"‘{;c‘z{’n A3

R

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 {408) 441-7500 FAX {408) 441-7539
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ORC LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT

S ORANT AVENLY

SANLORENZO CALIFORNIA 02350
TELEMSONE (3108 270 T
SONHNISTRATION FAN i3 27001528

PLANT TAN GGl 7T )

INVOICE #:  3045-001
DATE: 04/10/1996

CUSTOMER #: 1506 '

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP

RE: UNOCAL STATION #5760

2025 GATEWAY PLACE, SUITE 440

SAN JOSE, CA 95110

THIS INVOICE REPRESENTS CHARGES FOR:

PERMIT RENEWAL

SPECIAL DISCHARGE 420.00

TOTAL, AMOUNT DUE AND PAYABLE: , 420.00

Al15-000.00~3120.20 420.00

The inveoice is due and payable within chixty (30} days. &fter 30 days' delingquency, a penalty of ten percent [10%) shall
be added., and for each month that suck charge remains delinquent, a further penalty of one-half of one percent (1/2 of
1%) of said basic charge sball be addec. Your failure to pay charges which remain delinquent for a period of sixty days
shall constitute a lien against the lot or parcel of land against which the charges for services or facilities were

imposed, pursuant to Section 5473.11 of che California Health and Safety Code and Oro Loma Sanitary District Ordinance
No, 37-3.




‘ M sankoF amERICA, NTA SA
@ PACIFIC 2025 GATEWAY PLACE, SUITE 440 PALD ALTO COMMERCIAL BANKING 0 1 2 2 5 9

\ ENVIRONMENTAL. SAN JOSE, CA 85110 PALO ALTO, CA 94301

GROUP, INC. {408) 441-7500 11-35-1210

3

sty e gHRL I i
THE SUM OF £f 2 o woi o (g (7

.....

PAY
10 ,: : - DATE AMOUNT
tHe ORO Loma Sanitary District 5-8-96 420.00 3
ORDER TWO SIGNATURES ? DUNTS OVER $3,000.00 '
oF Lo
L
! ®OLZ2591 23240003581 iLF3ILw0O3IE 70
TN
DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL THE ATTACGHED CHECK IS I PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESCRISED BELGW
GHDUP' lNC_ IF NOT COARECT PLEASE NOTIFY LS PROMPTLY WO RECEIPT DESIRED
SAGEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS - CHECK
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. , BANK CODE 103
S ' DESCRIFTION - : PROJECT TASK ACCOUNT AMOUNT
Inv# 3045001 4/10/96 310-058.54A 508 420.00

Specizl discharge permit




SECTION I: General Condition

1.

Applicant Business Name: Unocal Corporation
Applicant Address: 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
City/Sate/Zip: San Ramon, California 94583

. Name of Environmental/Engineering Firm Represénting Applicant
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
Environmental/Engineering Firm Address
Street: 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

. Person to Contact About this Application

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

City/State/Zip: __San Jose, California 95110

Name Suzanne McClurkin-Nelsojtle Staff Scientist Date: __ Mavy 2, 1996

Person to Contact in case of Emergency

Name _Steve Clark Title Project Hydrogeologist

Day Phone _(408) 441-7500 Night Phone _(408) 554-7590 code 310
Certification

{ certify that the information contained in this application is familiar to me and to
the ?:7 knowledge, such information is true, complete and accurate.

////;/h\ X_sfap

S|gnatr.{re ‘Date/

X \\osc;D\r\ W\U 20

Print Name

— —— |}

Page 1 of 3




QHO LOMA SANITARY D!S1’CT
SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION 2 SITE INFORMATION

1. Name and Address of Remediation Site

Name Unocal Service Station 5760

© Street 376 Lewelling Boulevard

City/State/pr San Lorenzo, California

2. Discuss the nature of the problem and state the reason(s) why there is no
reasonable alternative but to discharge into the wastewater system. (Attach
additional pages as necessary)}.

(See original permit application)

3. Site Description

a} Provide a map showing the location of the site. _

b) Provide a diagram showing location of all monitoring wells, treatment unit and
connection point to the District sewer system.

¢) Provide copies of laboratory analysis of pollutant concentration.

4. Wastewater Flow Information

Estimated Discharge Flow Rate ) {gal/min)
Peak Hourly Flow Rate 10 {gal/min)
Maximum Daily Flow Rate 10 {gal/min)

Estimated Duration of Discharge

Page 2 of 3




ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

1}

2)

SECTION3 TREATMENT SYSTEM INFORMATION

Provide a narrative description of treatment system. Be sure to include the following
information. (Use additional sheets if necessary)

a} Describe how the groundwater will be treated; (best available technology is
required. :

b} Describe the efficiency of the treatment unit.

¢} Describe where and how it will connect to the District’s sewer system.

d} Emergency procedures/security provisions.

(See original permit application). Groundwater is treated By carbon

adsorption. There have been no changes to the groundwater extraction and

treatment system since the original special discharge permit was issued.

Please attached a detailed drawing of the treatment system.

— e ]
— —— == |

Page 3 of 3
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October 4, 1995
Project 310-058.3B

Ms. Amy Leach

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Schedule of Remedial Activities
Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard at Usher Street
San Ramon, California 94583

Dear Ms. Leach:

This letter has been prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf
of Unocal Corporation to provide an updated schedule of remedial activities being
performed at the site referenced above. A combination soil vapor extraction {SVE) and
groundwater treatment (GWT) system was constructed at the site during September 1995.
Start-up activities for the GWT system began on October 3, 1995. Start-up procedures
required under GWT system discharge permit conditions (Oro Loma Sanitary District) are
expected to be completed by October 13, 1995,

SVE system start-up and continuous GWT system operation are scheduled to begin on
October 17, 1995. Upon receipt of laboratory analytical reports required under SVE air
permit conditions, an SVE system source test report will be prepared and submitted.
Completion of the source test report is scheduled for November 7, 1995. If this schedule
is not acceptable or you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

C:%

Charles York
Senior Staff Engineer

Aol _ 225C Hd 01 13055
Andrew Lehane FOlLo ey
Project Engineer ‘ R IR

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 {408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539




StId 1746

August 16, 1395

Tina Berry

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon CA 94583 ‘

Subject: Investigations at Unocal Service Station #5760 located
at 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Berry:

This office has recently reviewed the Addendum to Remedial Action
Implementation Plan, dated July 27, 1995, for the subject site.
The addendum proposes to install dewatering systems along with
the goil vapor extraction (SVE) system at monitoring wells U-1
and U-3 and to use Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) to enhance
natural biodegradation, if dissolved oxygen is found to be rate
limiting in the baseline bioreclamation assgessment. This office
approves this addendum with the following additions/comments:

o The site-specific feasibility study for SVE performed in
August 1994 indicates a radiug-of-influence for U-1 and U-3
at 11.0 feet and 20.5 feet, respectively. Mr. Glattino with
PEG indicated during our telephone conversation on August
leth, that many parameters, including the addition of the
dewatering systems, should improve the effectiveness of the
SVE system. However, additional SVE wells or other
alternatives may need to be considered if the system
performance evaluation reveals that the SVE’s radius-of-
influence is not adequate to effectively remediate the area
of contamination on-site.

o Proposed location(s) of the ORC "socks" should be included
with the results of the initial baseline bioreclamation
assegsment.

o Mr. Giattino confirmed that monitoring wells U-1 and U-3

will still be used as groundwater sampling points.

o Please be reminded that an "Interpretation/Evaluation of
Results®" section should be included with the remediation
system performance evaluation and gquarterly monitoring
reports submitted to this office.

By copy of this letter, this office is notifying Alameda County
Public Work Department that we have reviewed Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc.’s design/construction plans, dated July
26, 1995, for the subject site and find the remediation design
acceptable.
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Berry/Unocal Corporation

Re: 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo
August 16, 1995

Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions or

comments.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ol Robert Giattino
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, suite 440
San Josge CA 95110

Attn: Edward Callender (QIC 50502)
Alameda County Public Works Dept.
399 Elmhurst St Rm 141

Hayward CA 94544

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection

FILE (ALL)
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‘ Unocal Corporation .
Diversified Businesses
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 34583

Telephone (510} B67-0760
Fagsimile (510} 277-2309

UNOCAL®

July 3, 1995

Ms. Amy Leech
Corpormte Exronmental Alameda County Health Services Agency

Remediation and Technology 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT. UNOCAL 88 #5760
376 Lewelling Blvd.
San Lorenzo, California

StID #1746

Dear Ms Leech:

Thank you for your letter of June 21, 1995 regarding the referenced case. I would like
to respond to your itemized request for information:

1. An addendum to our August 12, 1994 Remedial Action Plan discussing
implementation of groundwater extraction and use of ORC will be
submitted by July 24, 1995, as you requested.

2. A set of design/construction plans will be sent to your office by
July 24, 1995 with the RAP addendum.

3. Resuits of the bioreclamation baseline assessinient will be forwarded
with the system start-up report which will be completed by September 30.

4, Please be advised that our procedures for quarterly groundwater monitoring
and reporting do not allow for an “Evaluation of Results” section due to
the nature of our contractual arrangement with MPDS Services, Inc. MPDS
is used for monitoring, sampling and reporting purposes only. They do not
have the authority to perform evaluation of groundwater monitoring results.
That is the responsibility of our lead consultant, in this case, Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG). Should anything of significance need to be
addressed, it will be documented under separate cover by PEG.




t.‘

Page 2 of 2 . .
Ms. Amy Leech

July 3, 1995

5. UNOCAL does not plan to install an additional well downgradient of U-9 at
this time. Characterization of the TPHg levels will likely be confirmed as
MTBE and if so, UNOCAL will consider themselves to be sufficiently
delineated. Confirmation of the presence of MTBE will be issued
with the third quarter groundwater monitoring report.

Should results indicate that an additional downgradient well is warranted, then
Unocal will evaluate well placement options (if any) and appropriately submut
a work plan for your review.

If you should like to meet with me at either of our offices or at the project site to
further discuss this case, I would be most happy to do so. Please feel free to call

anytime if you have questions or comments concerning this project. I can be reached
at 510-277-2321.

Sincerely,

ﬁ"ﬂ a_ f)ﬁ/va

Tina Berry
Project Manager

c: File, SS#5760
Robert Giattino, Andrew Lehane, PEG
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘l.'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY )
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

June 21, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Rrograms

. UST Local Oversight Program

ITJlna ?egry iy 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

noca orpcration Alameda, CA 94502-6577

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 . (510} 567-6700
San Ramon CA 94583

StId 1746

Subject: Investigations at Unocal Service Station #5760 located
at 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Berry:

This office has recently reviewed the Quarterly Summary Report
for First Quarter 1995, dated April 26, 1995, submitted by
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (Pacifiec). In addition, we are
in receipt of a revision of the implementation schedule, dated
May 15, 1995, for the Remedial Action Implementation Plan for the
subject site. Based on review of recent reports and my
conversation with Robert Giattino of Pacific on June 6, 13895,
this office needs the following information for review and/or
approval:

1. An addendum to the Remedial Action Implementation Plan,
dated August 12, 1994, which includes all new revisions. It
is my understanding that Pacific has changed the
implementation strategy to include a groundwater extraction
system and augmentation of dissolved oxygen to the
groundwater using Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) .

2. A set of design/construction plans for the remediation
systems. It would be acceptable if item number one above is
included with the submittal of the design/construction
plans.

3. Results of the initial baseline bioreclamation assessment as
proposed in the Remedial Action Implementation Plan. Per my
conversation with Mr. Giattino, this assessment is still
pending. ‘

4, An addendum to the First Quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring
report that includes the chromatogram and an "Evaluation of
Results" section which addresses contaminant identification
from samples collected at monitoring well MW9 (a.k.a. U-9).
Results submitted in the First Quarter 1995 groundwater
monitoring report were not clear in regard to additicnal
analyses performed for samples collected from monitoring
well MW9/U-9. As stated in our letter to you dated February
22, 1985, an "Evaluation of Results" section should be

included with all monitoring reports you submit to this
office.
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Berry/Unocal Corp.
376 Lewelling Blvd.
June 21, 1995

Page 2 of 2

5. Submit a work plan to delineate the extent of hydrocarbon
contamination downgradient of monitoring well Mw9/U-9.

- The above information is due to this office no later than July
24, 1995. Please contact me at (510)567-6755 if you have
questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Aéy Leech

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Robert Giattino and andrew Lehane
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - File (ALL}:
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PACIFIC
\§ ENVIRONMENTAL
\\\ GROUP, INC.

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

DATE: May 2, 1995 PROJECT #: 310-053.3B

TO: Ms. Amy Leech FAX: (510} 337-23235

Alameda County Health Care
Service Agency

FROM: Jason Nutt

IF YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS RECEIVING TI11S FACSIMILE, PLEASE CALT. (408) 441-7500

SHEETS TO FOLLOW COVER PAGE

COMMENTS:
Amy -- Following is the November 11, 1994 letter stating PACIFIC's intent to begin design of the soil

and groundwaier remediation systein.

1f you have any further questions, please feel free to call.

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 75110 [408} 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539




StId 1746

February 22, 199>

Tina Berry

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Investigations at Unocal Service Station 5760 located
at 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Berry:

This office has recently reviewed the Quarterly Summary Report
for Fourth Quarter 1994, dated January 9, 1995, gubmitted by
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (Pacific). We are, also, in
receipt of Pacific’s letter to you, dated February 1, 1995, with
the attached revised implementation schedule for the Remedial
Action Implementation Plan.

It appears that the extent of ground water contamination
emanating from the subject site has yet to be delineated in the
downgradient direction. The TPHg analyses of ground water
samples taken from monitoring wells U-6 and U-9, the two most
downgradient wells, have been consistently reported with
ambiguous results (i.e. gasoline and non-gasoline mixture, not
gasoline, or not indicative of gasoline). You are required to
complete additional tests to further identify the constituents in
the groundwater collected from U-6 and U-9. These analyses can
be reported to this cffice by including the results in the First
or Second Quarterly Monitoring Report for 1995. If these
constituents are determined to be attributable to the site, then
additional groundwater investigations will be required
downgradient from U-9 to determine the extent of the contaminant
plume.

As required by the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
please include an "Evaluation of Results" section in subsequent
monitoring reports you submit to this office. We look forward to
receiving the results and monitoring reports for the remedial
system installation by June 19395.

If you have questions or comments, please call me at (510}567-
6755.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist




Berry

Re: 376 Lewelling Blvd.
May 2, 1995

Page 2 of 2

¢c: Robert Giattino
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110

Ed Howell - files (ALL)




Notes to file - 2/1/95:

Reviewed 4th-94 and 1st-95 quarterly monitoring reports
Reviewed case including:

- letter dated 6/20/94 from Pacific

- letter dated 8/20/94 from ALCO

- response trom Pacific dated 9/27/94 to ALCO’s letter dated 8/20

Talk to Juliet about:

1. Was response from Pacific adequate to go ahead with SVE and bioenhancement? Was SVE
Feasibility Study adequate? Pacific stated they plan to implement remediation of soil and dissolved
product SECOND QUARTER. 1995 -- too long, why the wait? Seems to go along w/approved
schedule.
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November 11, 1994

Project 310.058.5A 3ﬂ D 4,

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94621

Re: Implementation of Remedial Action
Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
Dear Ms. Shin:
This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf of
' Unocal Corporation, presents notification concerning the implementation of remedial

action as described in the Remedial Action Implementation Plan (implementation plan)
dated September 27, 1994,

If you have any further questions please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

" Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Jason Nutt

Staff Engineer
cc: . Ms. Tina Berry, Unocal Corporation

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San |ose, California 95110 (408} 441-7500 “FAX (408) 441-7539

| , '



RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August 24, 19%4 Hea,&%hdacgze Senrvices 23351350

. Dept. 0f Environmental Healfith
Ms. Tina Berry 1131 Harbon Bay Phwy 2nd Fex.

Unocal Corporation
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste 400 Abameda, CA 94502-6577

San Ramon, CA 94583
STID 1746

RE: RAP for Unocal Service Station #5760, located at 376
Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Berry,

This office has reviewed Pacific Environmental Group’s (Pacific)
Remedial Action Implementation Plan, dated August 12, 19%4. Per
my conversations with Joseph Muzzio and Robert L. Giattino,
Pacific, this office is requesting the following additional
pieces of information:

o The RAP mentions that remediation design specifications
will be prepared, however, the Implementation Schedule does
not state that copies of the design specifications will be
submitted to this office for review. Design
specifications, including the selected locations of air and
fertilizer injections, screen intervals, etec., should be
submitted to this office for review before implementing
this work.

o Additionally, Pacific states that a quarterly performance
evaluation of the proposed remediation system will be
submitted to this office. This evaluation shall describe
and justify the flow rates, decay constants and models,
etc. chosen and elaborate on the conclusions as to the
effectiveness of the selected remediation systems. Per my
conversation with Mr. Giattino, I expreased the County’s
concerns regarding the common problems associated with VES
systems, such as preferential air flow pathg, and =
deceptively low contaminant concentrations. Low
concentrations may not be reflective of the success of the
remediation, but rather the result of preferential air flow
or continued pumping, which, once shut down, will be open
to further leaching of contaminants and a rise in
concentrations. The referenced quarterly performance
evaluation should address these concerns.
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Ms. Tina Berry

Re:

376 Lewelling Blvd.

August 24, 1594
FPage 2 of 3

The RAP should address how the proposed VES and
bioremediation will remediate the area of the plume ocutside
the proposed VES’s radius of influence (estimated to be 45
feet). This information may be submitted with the design
details. Per my conversation with Mr. Giattino, it is the
understanding of this office that the anticipated air and
fertilizer injection locations are intended to address the
whole extent of the plume, as far down as the most
downgradient well, Well U-9.

This office is concerned that the proposed air and
fertilizer injection may induce or expedite plume
migration. Please submit information that would assure
this office that these negative ramifications would not
result from the proposed injection.

Based on the fact that the most downgradient well, Well
U-9, is consgistently identifying elevated levels of
contaminants, and that no downgradient "zero or nondetect
line" has been defined for this plume, this office feels
that an additional well, representing the "nondetect line",
is required downgradient of Well U-9. Monitoring of this
well, which would presumably identify very low to nondetect
levels of contaminants prior to injection operations, would
confirm whether plume migration is being enhanced by these
air and fertilizer injections. Furthermore, this
additional well could serve the purpose of complying with
Article 11 Title 23 California Code of Regulations, which
requires the definition of the extent and severity of soil
and ground water contamination. Although Pacific stated in
its June 20, 1994 letter that the biodegradation rate at
the plume edge is great enough to inhibit further lateral
migration, it is unclear to this office just how much area
this plume has already impacted, and how we can be assured
of the suggested inhibited migration.

Page 2 of the plan states that biodegradation appears to be
occurring beneath the site, based on a vapor sample that
identified 15 percent oxygen and 6 percent carbon dioxide.
This office is requesting that this statement be elaborated
on and justified. This can be done by the submittal of
references and literature substantiating this assumption.




Ms. Tina Berry

Re: 376 Lewelling Blvd.
August 24, 1994
Page 3 of 3

Please address the above additional requests/requirements. If
you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

/- >/
pA AL LA,

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Robert L. Giattino
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Ste 440
San Jose, CA 85110

Joseph Muzzio

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Ste 440

San Jose, CA 95110

Edgar Howell
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' June 20, 1994
Project 310-058.3A

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Recently, Unocal Corporatlon (Unocal) retained Pacific Enwronmental Group,
Inc. (PACTFIC) to provide remediation services for the referenced site. As a first
step, PACIFIC reviewed the site assessment data, the remedial action plan (RAP)
dated Apnl 21, 1994 prepared by GeoStrategies, Inc. (GeoStrategies), and your
letter response dated May 18, 1994 regarding the RAP. The purpose of this letter
is to introduce you to PACIFIC, respond on behalf of Unocal to your comments
made in the aforementioned letter and submit a 1994 schedule estimate for
remediation. '

With respect to your comments, the approach proposed by PACIFIC is somewhat
different than that proposed by GeoStrategies; therefore, only comments that are
not approach-specific are addressed herein.

PROPOSED REMEDIATION APPROACH

Regarding the RAP submitted by GeoStrategies, PACIFIC has reviewed the
proposed approach and determined some refinement is appropriate. PACIFIC is
proposing to pursue the approach outlined below. ‘

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring.

2. Short term soil vapor extraction (SVE) from Well U-1, for bulk -
hydrocarbon mass removal.

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539




June 20, 1994
Page 2 ’

3. Identification of Speciﬁc hydrocarbon compounds found in Well
U-9.

4. Biodegradation assessment; mapping dissolved O,, CO,, NO;,
. NOj; document O,/CO; in soil vapor before and after SVE.

5. Introduction of Q, into the subsurface; if necessary, introduce
nitrogen.

PACIFIC suggests that the outlined approach is the most feasible for achieving the
site-specific remedial objectives, and is consistent with the general response
actions identified for the site. PACIFIC has determined the site-specific remedial
objectives are: (1) restore the quality of groundwater located within the dissolved
hydrocarbon plume boundary, (2) protect beneficial groundwater uses associated
with groundwater outside the dissolved hydrocarbon plume boundary, and

(3) eliminate possibility of exposure to, or use of, impacted groundwater.
Objective 1 is concerned with restoring the beneficial groundwater use, existing or
probable future use, that is associated with the most stringent water quality goals.
Objective 2 addresses protection of background groundwater quahty in the area
and Objective 3 considers public health and safcty

/

To address the remedial objectives, PACIFIC identified the following general
response actions:

1. Hydrocarbon mass reduction (focused on the former primary
source location).

2. Dissolved hydrocarbon plume management.

The proposed remedlal approach is linked to the general response actions as
follows:

o Hydrocarbon mass reduction will be accomplished using a combi-
nation of SVE and biodegradation enhancement. Initially, SVE
will be used to remove residual separate-phase hydrocarbons
from the capillary fringe. Additionally, SVE will increase the
magnitude of the vapor-phase hydrocarbon concentration
gradient that extends from the groundwater surface. Increasing
the magnitude of the concentration gradient will increase the
hydrocarbon diffusion rate into the soil vapor flow stream. This
in turn will increase the rate at which hydrocarbons leave the
aqueous phase.

Once the use of SVE has béen maximized, biodegradation will be J
relied upon to complete water quality restoration. Additionally,

3100583A/REMLTR




June 20, 1994
Page 3

biodegration will be relied upon to address downgradient capil-
lary fringe impact. To enhance biodegradation, the availability of
subsurface oxygen will be increased by using one or a combina-

 tion of the following: hydrogen peroxide injection, or low flow
injection of air. A biodegradation assessment (an element of the,
proposed remedial approach) will be completed as a first step
towards enhancing the biodegradation rate.

o Dissolved hydrocarbon plume management will be accomplished
via groundwater monitoring, and institutional controls. PACIFIC
determined that the dissolved hydrocarbon plume is relatively
stable, and that hydraulic control would not benefit the existing
situation. Migration potential is discussed below as a general
response to your comiments, '

The remedial approach discussed above will be detailed in an implementation
work plan.

RESPONSE TO LETTER DATED MAY 18, 1994

As inferred by the general response actions, PACIFIC deemed that protection of
groundwater outside the dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not warranted at this
time. This is because the dissolved hydrocarbon migration potential does not
appear to-be significant. Justification of this position is outlined below.

Using pump test data presented by GeoStrategies in a report dated March 7, 1994,
a mean hydraulic conductivity and standard deviation were calculated. Applying
the calculated hydraulic conductivity (mean conductivity plus one standard devia-
tion) and range of hydraulic gradients identified at the site (0.002 to 0.006), a range
of groundwater discharge velocities was calculated (0.12 to 0.36 feet per day). The
groundwater flow direction, based on monitoring data, is observed to be to the
southwest. -

Assuming the velocity of a dissolved hydrocarbon slug is equal to the groundwater
discharge velocity (no retardation or attenuation of hydrocarbon mass flow), and

' assuming a specific dissolved hydrocarbon slug left the area intercepted by

Wells U-1 and U-3 at the time the subsurface tanks were removed (2,164 days \
before field data was collected on December 2, 1993), the lateral extent of the
dissolved plume was estimated. It was estimated that the dissolved hydrocarbon
slug would have traveled between 260 and 780 feet to the southwest. Next, the
existing lateral extent of dissolved hydrocarbons to the southwest of Wells U-1 and
U-3 was estimated. )

3100583A/REMLTR




June 20, 1994
Page 4

Utilizing field data for Wells U-3, U-6, and U-9, the association between dissolved
hydrocarbon concentration and downgradient distance was determined (this
assumes dissolved hydrocarbons found in Well U-9 are associated with the plume
identified through observations at Wells U-3, and U-6; to date, this has not been
substantiated). The association was exponential, with a correlation of -0.95. Based
on the exponential association, it was determined that the lateral extent of
dissolved hydrocarbons should be 255 feet southwest of Well U-3.

The estimations presented above are consistent with each other only if the
minimum discharge velocity is considered and it is assumed hydrocarbons entered
groundwater in December 1987; however, it is likely hydrocarbons entered the
groundwater before December 1987 and that the groundwater velocity was greater
than 0.12 feet per day for some portion of the time period considered. This means
that the dissolved hydrocarbon plume boundary, as estimated using concentration
versus distance data, should have been farther from Well U-3 than data indicates.
The possibility that hydrocarbon mass entered groundwater at a point after 1987
was considered. Two possibilities were evaluated: (1) a new primary source
developed, or (2) precipitation or a rise in groundwater elevation leached
hydrocarbons from affected soil. Product reconciliation and tank testing results
“infer Possibility 1 is not valid. The lack of precipitation over the considered time
period, and the fact the site is capped suggests Possibility 2 is without merit.
Finally, groundwater elevation fluctuations beneath the site are relatively small.

Based on the above treatment, PACIFIC concluded that natural attenuation
mechanisms (those discounted in using the groundwater discharge velocity to esti-
mate the lateral extent to the southwest) are acting to stabilize the dissolved
hydrocarbon plume. PACIFIC suggests that while the dissolved hydrocarbon
plume is dynamic in nature, the biodegradation rate at the plume edge is great
enough to inhibit further lateral migration. This situation will be further examined
as part of the biodegradation assessment proposed as an element of the remedial
approach. . ' :

Regarding your request for more information concerning the removal of the
subsurface tanks, to our knowledge no further data exists. '

SCHEDULE

A implementation work plan will be submitted to you by August 15, 1994, In the
mean time, a 5-day SVE test will be performed to provide data for preparation of
the work plan. The work plan will contain an implementation schedule estimate
that will further detail the implementation timeline. |

3100583A/REMLTR
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter please call. !

»

Sincerely,
- Paclﬁc Environmental Group, Inc.

=y

Robert L. Giattino
Project Engineer

cc: Ms. Tina Berry, Unocal Corporation

3100583A/REMLTR
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

May 18, 1994 _ ST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Ms. Tina Berry Oakland, CA 94621
Unocal Corporation (510) 271-4530

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

STID 1746

Re: Investigations at Unocal Service Station No. 5760, located .
at 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Berry,

This office has reviewed GeoStrategies’ Remedial Action Plan,
dated April 21, 1994. GeoStrategies has proposed bioremediation
as an option for soil and ground water remediation at the site,
and it is the understanding of this office that a bioremediation
field pilot test will be conducted. One concern this office has
is that extraction from the proposed Recovery Well, RW-1, will
most likely encourage the free product and elevated levels of
TPHg and BTEX identified in upgradient Well U-1, to migrate
further downgradient and off site, during the bioremediation
pilot test. Additonally, if it is decided to implement the
bioremediation plan at the site, GeoStrategies proposes that they
install a well downgradient of the plume, presumably off site,
and pump from this well. This activity would expedite the
migration of the ground water contaminant plume off site, and
would therefore not be acceptable to this office as an effective
remedial solution.

Per Article 11, Title 23 California Code of Regulations, one of
the more immediate requirements at the site is to abate further
migration of the observed contaminant plume and remove any free
product. Tt would appear that the proposed bioremediation method
would exacerbate the contaminant plume rather than abating it.
However, based on aquifer tests conducted out at the site and the
resulting extrapolated capture zone, it appears that the socil
types in the area of the site are amenable to ground water
extraction. If this is the case, perhaps the proposed bioculture
could be applied off site and drawn back on site by an on-site
extraction well. Then there wouldn’t be the fear of drawing the
plume further off site, and you could possibly establish the
required containment measures for the ground water contaminant
plume.




Ms. Tina Berry

Re: 376 Lewelling Blvd.
May 18, 1994

Page 2 of 3

It is the understanding of this office that a vapor extraction
test will be conducted out at the site to assess the feasibility
of employing this remediation system to the site. Based on the
results, a vapor extraction system may alsoc be a viable option
for remediation. It appears that soil contamination could be
limited to a sand layer located from approximately 20 to 25 feet
below ground surface, which is also the saturated zone containing
the currently monitored ground water aquifer. Soil samples
collected from above 20 feet below ground surface from the
various monitoring wells have essentially been Non Detect.
However, a soil sample collected from Well MW-3 at 20 feet below
ground surface (the soil/water interface), identified 640 ppm
TPHg .

If a work plan is submitted for a bioremediation method, then
please be reminded to include case studies documenting the
success of this system at other sites. &additionally, unless the
proposed bioremediation system can contain and remove the free
product observed in Well U-1, you will be required to propose
other interim remediation measures to remove this free product.

Although GeoStrategies’ report states that the contaminant
concentrations identified in Well U-9 is the result of off-site
sources, not enough evidence has been presented to this office
yet to indicate that this is the case. Therefore, any
remediation/containment measures proposed or implemented must
address the contamination observed in Well U-92, until it can be
shown that these contaminants are resulting from off site.

The extent of so0il contamination along the capillary fringe is
assumed to extend as far as the ground water contaminant plume.
Soil samples from well locations U-5 through U-9 were never
collected from the scoil/water interface, located at approximately
20 feet below ground surface, so it is unclear how much and at
what concentrations soil contamination exists in the capillary
fringe throughout the site and off site. Any future soil
remediation systems must address the whole area of the impacted
capillary fringe.

GeoStrategies’ report states that "vadose soil containing
gasoline range hydrocarbons has been excavated from beneath the
former gasoline USTs (approximately 13 feet bgs) to ground water
(approximately 18 to 20 feet bgs)". This office has no records
or reports documenting any soil samples collected from the tank
pit during tank replacement in 1987 or 1988, nor any subsequent
overexcavation activities or confirmatory soil sampling. The




Ms. Tina Berry

Re: 376 Lewelling Blvd.
May 18, 1994

Page 3 of 3

earliest report in our files, is a Woodward-Clyde Report, dated
March 25, 1988, that documents the installation of Well U-1.
Please submit any information you have on tank replacement
activities, sampling, and overexcavation within 30 days of the
date of this letter.

You are required to submit a detailed timetable for scheduled
work events, which addresses Unocal’s intentions for
containing/remediating the site and incorporates the above
comments, within 30 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

-

(2

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Cliff carratt
GeoStrategies, Inc.
6747 Sierra Court
Dublin, CA 94568

Bdgar Howell-File(JS)




GeoStrategies Inc.

March 11, 1994

Alameda County Health Agency >
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health .
80 Swan Way, Room 200 o
Oakland, California 94521 ™

Attention: Ms. Pamela Evans

Reference: UNOCAL Service Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Ms. Evans:

As requested by Ms. Tina Berry of the UNOCAL Corporation, we are
forwarding a copy of the Aquifer Test Report dated March 7, 1994 for the
above referenced location. This report presents the results and analysis
of aquifer tests performed in February, 1994.

If you have questions or comments, please call.

GeoStrategies Inc. by,

f’o/z,

Cliff M. Garratt
Project Manager
enclosure

cc: Ms. Tina Barry, UNOCAL Corporation
Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region

809final.wp

8747 SIERRA COURT # SUITE G » DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568 « (510) 551-8777
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GeoStrategies Inc.

January 20, 1994

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94521

Attention: Ms. Pamela Evans
Reference: UNOCAL Service Station No. 5760

376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Ms. Evans:

Enclosed is an amended project time line for the ahove referenced site,
The time line has been moved back approximately three weeks due to an
unforeseen delay in scheduling the aquifer test.
If you have questions or comments, please call.

GeoStrategies inc. by,

y rle %z«/@/

Robert C. Mallory

Geologist
v
-~
enclosure &
= T
ro
cc:  Ms. Tina Berry, UNOCAL Corporation == h’%ﬁ:
o X0
N~
o

:809tmin.wp

6747 SIERRA COURT = SUITE G +« DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568 « (510) 551-8777




GeoStrategies Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568
Project No. 7809

UNOCAL Service Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
Oakland, California

January 20, 1994

PROJECT TIME LINE

ACTIVITY

Jan.

Week anding Feb.

Week ending Mar,

Waesk ending April

Week ending May

Wk. end. June

Aquifar Tast

Data Evaluation and Reporting

1/28

214 {21

218

2/25

3/4

am

ns

3/25

4N

48

415

4122

4/29

5/6

513

5720

5/27

6/3

6/10

6/17

Remedial Action Plan (RAP)

Remedial Systemn Design

The following assumptions have been used in preparing the Project Time Line shown above:

1. Approval of Work Plang within 30 days of being submitted to ACHA.

2. Approval of RAP within 30 days of being submitted to ACHA.

3. The contamination reported in Well U-9 is not associated with the UNOCAL site.
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GeoStrategies Inc. 93DEC 13 AMII: 24

December 9, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Reference: UNOCAL Service Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Ms. Shin:

GeoStrategies Inc. (GSI), at the request of Ms. Tina Berry of UNOCAL, has
prepared the enclosed Remediation Time Line (RTL} in compliance with
your letter dated November 16, 1993. The RTL presents tentative
completion dates for anticipated work through the system design.

GS1 has also enclosed a copy of the Chain-of-Custody that was not
included in your copy of the Quarterly Monitoring Report, dated September
30, 1993.

809rtl.1tr

6747 SIERRA COURT « SUITE G * DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568 + (510) 551-8777
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GeoStrategies Inc.
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

December 9, 1993
Page 2

If you have questions or comments, please call me at (510) 551-7444 ext.
284,

GeoStrategies Inc. by,

i
Clif§ M. Garratt
Project Manager

Enclosure

cc:  Ms. Tina Berry, UNOCAL Corporation
Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region

B09rtl.ltr




GeoStrategies Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568
Project No. 7809

UNQCAL Service Station No. 5760

376 Lewelling Boulevard

Qakland, California

December 3, 1993

PROJECT TIME LINE

ACTIVITY

Week ending Jan.

Woeek anding Feb,

Week ending Mar,

Week ending Apr.

Weaek ending May

Aquifer Teat

Data Evaluation and Reporting

1/7 {114 1/21

1/28

24

2111

218

2/28

3/4

311|318

3/2%

4/1

4/8

415

4,22

4/29

5/6

513

5/20

5/27

Remedial Action Plan (RAP)

Remedial System Design

The following assumptions have baen used in preparing the Project Time Line shown above:

1. Approvel of Work Plans within 30 days of being submitted to ACHA.

2. Approval of RAP within 30 days of being submitted to ACHA.

3. The contamination reported in Well U-9 is not associated with the UNOCAL sits.




ALAMEDA COUNTY l
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

November 16, 1993

Ms. Tina Berry

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

STID 1746

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local OQversight Pregram

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Work plan for 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Berry,

This office has reviewed GeoStrategies’ workplan, dated Octcber
29, 1993, for an aquifer test at the above site. This workplan

is acceptable to this office.

timetable, within 30 days of the

Please submit an estimated
date of this letter, for this

work and subsequent investigations/remediation at the site.

Lastly, the recently submitted Quarterly Ground water Mgnitoring
Report, dated September 30, 1993, did not contain a Chain-of-

Custody form with the lab analysis results.

of this form for our files.

Please submit a copy

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Cliff Garratt
GeoStrategies Inc.
2140 West Winton Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY NN

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

BAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DERPAFRTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

September 3, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
LIST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

Ms. Tina Berry

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

STID 1746

Re: Investigations at 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo,
California

Dear Ms. Berry,

e

This office has received and reviewed GeoStrategies’ weéﬁfgiﬁi;
dated August 9, 1993, addressing the installation of Well U-9 and
guarterly ground water menitoring at the above site. It appears
that the extent of the ground water contaminant plume resulting
from the site has essentially been delineated. Elevated levels
of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes continue to be identified from on-site
Wells U-1 and U-3, and off-site Well U-6.

Per Bection 2726, Article 11, Title 23 California Code of
Regulations, this office is requesting that you address the
remediation of the soil and ground water contamination associated
with the site. Please submit a work plan addressing this
remediation within 60 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-~4530.

Sincerely,

7 guidet shin
Hazardous ‘Materials Specialist

cc: Cliff M. Garratt
GeoStrategies, Inc.
2140 West Winton Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

Edgar Howell-File(JS)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resaources Control Soard

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 34621

{510) 271-4530

February 16, 1993

Mr. David Reimer
41 Kensington Ct.
Kensington, CA 94707

Re: Access Permission for the installation of monitoring wells
by Unocal Service Station #5760.

Dear Mr. Reimer,

As you may be aware, an environmental investigation has been in
progress at the referenced Unocal Service Station neighboring
your site. The investigation was warranted as a result of an
unauthorized release of petroleum products from the underground
storage tanks intoc the soil and ground water beneath the site.

Gradient calculations performed during the investigations at the
Unocal site have determined that the ground water gradient in the
area flows towards the west/southwest (i.e., from the Unocal
Service Station towards your property). Elevated levels of
ground water contaminants have been identified in the ground
water samples collected from the Unocal monitoring well, U-6,
located immediately upgradient of your property. This
information indicates that the ground water contaminant plume may
have migrated in the direction of your property.

Unocal recognizes the need to determine the extent of the ground
water contaminant plume resulting from operations at its site.

In correspondence from this office dated July 1, 1992 (enclosed),
Unocal was directed to expand their investigation onto the
referenced parcel. Unoccal has attempted to gain access to your
property for the installation of additional wells since October
29, 1892. In a letter, dated January 14, 1993, Unocal again
requested that you grant access for additional wells. To this
date, it appears that this access has not been granted.

Please be advised that should an agreement not soon be reached
between the parties involved in this issue, this case will be
referred to the Regional Water Quality Control Board {RWQCB) for
action. The RWQCB, pursuant to their authority under Section
13267 of the California Water Code, will require the party or
parties responsible for the referenced parcel to conduct their
own investigation, at their expense. Failure to meet RWQOCB
investigation and reporting schedules could result in the
imposition of fines of up to $1,000 per day of delingquency.




Mr. David Reimer

Re: Access Permission
Page 2 of 2

February 16, 1993

Within 45 days of the date of this letter, this Department will
expect to be informed by Unocal that a License Agreement for site
access has been signed. Should such an agreement not be reached
within this time frame, this aspect of the case will be turned
over to the RWQCB for action.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510}
271-4530.

Sincerely,

I

o s (..._:_ o
P oap e T e
st e

-
bt
-

7 Juliet Shin

_#° Hazardous Materials Specialist
[oTo}] Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Penny Silzer

UNOCAI Corporation
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

David J. Vossler
GeoStrategies Inc.
2140 West Winton Ave,
Hayward, CA 94545

¥dgar Howell-Fife(Js) ?ﬁx
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41 Kensington Ct,.
Kensington, CA 94707
January 19, 1993

Penny Silzer

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Ms. Silzer:

This letter is in response to your letter of 1/14/#3 regarding
access permission for installing a groundwater monitoring well
on my property at 439-467 Albion Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

At your request, I am explaining in writing why I am requeating
the posting of a performance bond by Unocal. As a condition

for granting access permission and signing the License Agree-
ment prepared by Unocal, I wish to have the same financial pro-
tection that is required by the County of Alameda Public Works
Agency as a condion for granting a permit to install one or more
wells. My reason for a bond is the same as Alameda County and

I request the same type of bond and bond amount ($3000.00).
Owners of private property should be provided the same legal and
financial guarantees and protection as public property.

Sincerely,

David J. Reimer




o o

GeoStrategies Inc.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 (510) 352-4800

October 27, 1992

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: UNGQCAL Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Ms. Shin:

As requested in vyour letter dated September 11, 1992, we are
enclosing a timetable for the proposed work at the above referenced
location. We are currently in the process of obtaining access to the
property where the proposed well is 10 be located. Upon receipt of this
access, the proposed work will be scheduled. A report will be
submitted to you documenting the field activities approximately 15
weeks after access has been granted.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510}
352-4800.

Sincerely,

I AL

David J. Vossler
Senior Geologist

DJV/rmt

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Penny Silzer, UNQCAL Corporation




PROPOSED INVESTIGATION TIME TABLE

PHASE OF WORK - Flle Search

Collect information (if available) +/- 10 days
Report preparation and review +/- 10 days
Finalization and submittal of report +/- 10 days

(to be presented in well installation report)

PHASE OF WORK — Well Installation

NOTE: Schedule Assumes:
1. Client Approval

2. Receipt of Drilling Permits

3. Receipt of Access Agreements
(60 days not uncommon)

Schedule Contractors +/— 14 days

Drill and Develop Well +/- 14 days

Conduct Water Sompling +/- 14 days

Laboratory Analysis +/- 14 days

Data Analysis +/—~ 14 days

Report Preparation and Review

+/— 28 days

Finalization and Submittal of Report

+/- 10 days




ALAMEDA COUNTY F&Jm

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

| AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

© UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

September 11, 1992

Ms. Penny Silzer
UNOCAL Corporation
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

STID 1746

RE: UNOCAL Station #5760, 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo,
California

Dear Ms. Silzer,

This office received the work plan, dated September 1, 1992, and
the additional information that we requested of you in a letter
dated July 1, 1992.

The work plan meets with the approval of this office. Please be
aware that after the installation of the monitoring well, you are
required to survey the well to an accuracy of 0.01 foot to an
established benchmark.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Please be reminded that a report documenting the results
from work performed is due to this office within 45 days of
completion of field activities. Quarterly monitoring and
reporting is to be continued for all the monitoring wells.

In the most recently submitted work plan, you requested an
extension on the due date for a portion of the required
investigations in order to conduct file searches on adjacent
properties. This office will grant you the extension on the
following conditions: 1) Immediately following these file
searches, you prepare and submit a work plan addressing the
containment and remediation of the ground water contaminant plume
and the delineation and remediation of the contaminated soil at
the site; and 2) You submit a timetable of scheduled work .
events, such as file searches, to this office within 30 days of
the receipt of this letter.




Ms. Penny Silzer

Re: 376 Lewelling Blvd.
September 11, 1992

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,
W=

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ca: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.

David J. Vossler
GeoStrategies Inc.
2140 West Winton Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

Edgar Howell-File (JS)
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INSTRUCTIONS
EMERGEMNCY
Tndicate whether emergency response personnel and equipment were involved at
any time. If.so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should be filed with
the State OFfice of Emergency Services (OES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramento, CA 95832, Copies of the OES veport form may be obtained at your
focal underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether the OES
veport has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY

To avoid duplicate notification pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
26180.7, a designated government employee should sign and date the form in
this block. A signature here does not mean that the leak has been determined
to pose a significant threat to human health or safetfy, enly that notification
procedures have been followed if required.

REPORTED BY
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you
represent and provide company or agency name.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party
responsible for the Teak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
owner.

SITE LOCATION
Fnter information regarding the tank facility and surrounding area. At a
minimum, you must provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENT ING AGENCIES
Enter names of the tocal agency and Regional Water Quality Control Board
involved,

SUBSTANCES INVDLVED

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Room is
provided for information on two substances i1f appropriate. If more than iwo
substances leaked, list the two of most comncern for cleanup.

BISCOVERY /ABATEMENT
Provide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE /CAUSE
Tndicate sourcels) of leak. Provide details on tank age; capacity and
material if known. Check box{es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case type category for this Teak. Check one box only. Case type
is based on the most sensitive resource affected. For example, if both sofl
and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground Water”.
Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more municipal or domestic water
wells have actually been affected. A “Ground Water" designation does not
imply that the affected water cannot be, or is not, used for drinking water,
but only that water wells have not yet been affected. It is understoed that
case type may change upon further investigation. :

CURRENT STATUS

Tndicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check one box only. The response should be relative to the case type. For
example, 1f case type is "Ground Water", then "Currvent Status" should refer to
the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to that of
s0il.

IMPORTANT: THE ENFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES OMLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF AMY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
Tndicate which actions have been used to cleanup or remediate the Teak.
Descriptions of options follow:

Cag Site - install horizental impermeable layer to reduce rainfall
nfiTtration.

Containment Barrier - install wertical dike to block horizental movement
of contaminant. :

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved
site.

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat {includes
spreading or land farming).

Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water .

table.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
contaminants.

Enhanced Biodegradation - use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants.

Replace Supply ~ provide alternative water supply to affected

parties.

Treatment at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of use.

No Action Reguired - incident 1s minor, requiring no
remedial action.

COMMENTS - Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incident.
TIGNATURE - Sign the form in the space provided. .
TSTRIBUTION

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy

and forward the remaining copies in tact to your local tank permitting agency

for distribution.

1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

2. State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Quality,
Underground Tank Program, P. 0. Box 100, Sacramente, CA 95801

3. Regional Water Quality Control Board

4, County Board of Supervisors or designee to receive Proposition 65
notifications.

5. Owner/responsible party.
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INSTRUCTIONS
EMERGENEY
Tndicate whether emergency respense personnel and equipment were Tnvolved at
any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should be filed with
the State Office of Emergency Services (0ES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramento, CA 95832, Copies of the DES report form may be nbta1ned at your
lotal underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether the OES
report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY .

0 ave uplicate notification pursuant te Health and Safety Code Section
25180.7, a designated govermment employee should stgn and date the form in
this block. A signature here does not mean that the leak has been determined
to pose a significant threat to human health or safety, only that notification
precedures have been followed if reguired.

REPORTED BY
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you
represent and provide company or agency name.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party
responsible for the leak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
owner .

SITE LOCATION
Enter information regarding the tank facility and survounding area. At a
minimum, you must provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENTING AGEMCIES
Enter names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Control Board
involved.

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Room is
provided for information on two substances if appropriate. If more than two
substances teaked, 1ist the two of most concern for cleanup.

DISCOYERY /ABATEMENT
Provide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the teak.

SOURCE/CAUSE
Tndicate source{s) of leak. Provide details on tank age; capacity and
material if known. Check box{es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check one box only. Case type
is based on the most sensitive resource affected. For example, if both soil
and ground water have been affected, case type will he "Ground Water".
Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or move municipal or domestic water
wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water® designation does not
imply that the affected water cannot be, or is not, used for drinking water,
but only that water wélls have not yet been affected. It is understood that
case type may change upon further investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Tndicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.

Check one box only. The response should be relative to the case type. For
example, if case type is "Ground Water", then "Current Status" should refer to
the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to that of
soil.

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE COMSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
Tndicate which actions have been used to cleanup or remed1ate the leak.
Descriptions of options follow:

Site - install horizonta1 impermeable layer to reduce rainfall
n g%itratmon

Containment Barr1er - install vertical dike to block horizontal movement
of contaminant.

Excavate and Dispose - remove contanﬁnated sofl and dispose in approved

site.

Excavete and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includes
spreading or land farming).

Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water

table.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally epployed to remove dissolved

contaminants.

Enhanced Biodegradation - use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants,

Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected
parties.

Treatment at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of use.

Ne Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no
remedial act%on.

COMMENTS - Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incident.
- Sign the form in the space provided.
DISTEIEOTION

If the form is completed by the tank owmer or his agent, retain the last copy

and forward the remaining copies in tact to your local tank permitting agency

for distribution.

1. DOriginal - Local Tank Permitting Agency

2. State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Quality,
Underground Tank Program, P, 0. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95801

3. Regional Water Quality Control Board

4, County Board of Supervisors ar designee to receive Proposition 65
notifications.

5. Owner/responsible party.



State“Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Frogram
UST Local Oversight FProgram

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

(akland, CA 94621

July 1, 1992 {510} 271-4320

Periny Silzer
UNOCAL Corporation
P.0O. Box 5155

-8an Ramon, CA 94583

STID 1746

RE: UNOCAL Station #5760, 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo,
California

Dear Ms. Silzer,

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Monitoring Report,
dated May 19, 1992, and the Well Installation Report, dated June 15,
1992 for the above site. Floating product and elevated concentrations
of TPHg and BTEX have consistently been identified in Wells U-1 and

U-3, and most recently Well U-6, at the site. Although a product
skimmer is currently being applied to Well U-1, additional measures
need to be taken to contain the ground water contaminant plume from
migrating further off site.

Additionally, this office has reason to believe that contaminated soil
still exists at the site. During the installation of Well U-3, in
August 1990, a soil sample collected from 20 feet below ground surface
exhibited 640 ppm TPHg. Although this office does not currently have
information regarding the soil sampling at the time of the underground
storage tank (UST) replacements, it was mentioned in several reports
submitted to this office that there was observed soil contamination in
the tank pit. Please submit to this office any information on the UST
replacements and sampling conducted in 1987. Also, please submit the
results for soil samples collected during the installation of

Well U-1.

You are required to submit a work plan to this office within 45 days
of the receipt of this letter, addressing your proposals for further
delineaticn, containment, and remediation of the ground water
contaminant plume resulting from your site. These proposals must
adhere to the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, the State Water Board’s LUFT manual, and be
consistent -with requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. A report documenting the results from
work performed is due to this office within 45 days of completion of




Penny Silzer

Re: 376 Lewelling Blvd.
July 1, 1992
Page 2 of 2

field activities. Copies of all plans and proposals should be sent to
this office. Alameda County must approve these plans before they can
be implemented.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Bection 13267 (b). BAny extensions
of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must
be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

This office has enclosed an Unauthorized Leak/Release form. Please
complete this form and submit it to this office within 15 days of the
receipt of this letter.

Please be aware that you must continue to prepare _quarterly
groundwater monitoring reports and submit them to this office.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Juliet Shin at
{510) 271-4320.

Sincerely, (;)ELﬁbﬁbzi‘//

Thémas Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Materials Division

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.

David J. Vossler
GeoStrategies Inc.
2140 West Winton Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

Feles




Unocal Refining & M Division
Unocal Corporation
911 Wilshire Blvd., Suit: ]

Los Angelas, Galifornia 80017
Telephone (213) 977-6399
Fax (213) 627-1231

el April 1, 1992

Alameda County of Health

B80 Swan Way, Room 200
Dakland Ca 944621

RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED
RE: Change of Address
Notification

To whom it may concern:

I am mailing you a written notification for a change of address.
Currently, the mail specified in the next paragraph is directed
to our operators which makes the processing of permit fee
invoices, and solving environmental compliance problems more
difficult to handle on a timely basis.

In order to effectively ensure practical compliance, Unocal
requests you to direct all permits to operate, permit fee
invoices, notices of non~compliance, notices of violations, site
inspection reports, correspondence, and inguiries intended for
locations within your county’s jurisdiction to the following
address:

Unocal Environmental Engineering Department
911 Wilshire Blvd.

Suite 1010

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Attn: Compliance Analyst

Please be sure to include Unocal’s site identification number(s)
on all correspondence.

Please note this request does not include correspondence or
permitting for Unocal "branded-only", or other Unocal Divisions
handling their permitting/compliance issues directly with your
county. A listing of Unocal "controlled-unit" service stations
within your jurisdiction can be provided to you upon your
request.




Any correspondence regarding on-going clean-up projects should

also continue to be directed to the responsibie Unocal
Environmental Engineer at his/her office address.

As an additional request, please send to this address blank
applications forms and other documents used by your office
pertaining to service stations and bulk plants. We will keep
these blank forms on hand in order to respond more efficiently to
compliance needs.

If you need any assistance on non-compliance and notice of
violation issues, please do not hesitate to contact me at (213)

977-7063, and Ms. Shirley T. Shea at (213) 977-6311 on permitting
issues.

Thank you for your cooperation in these matters.

Sincerely yours,

!

Syed N. Rizvi
Compliance Analyst

SNR:wja

ce: B. C. Best
S§. T. Shea
Correspondence File
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MFR Sent oo
ate
| APPLICATION FORM
PURPOSE: Permit Application [  Service ﬁ Henewal O Computar No.
TYPE OF New [ Change [ Change [J Change [ Change [J Inactivata [ Delete [
ACTION: Premises of Owner of Name of Status of Mailing Unincorp. [
LO Address
SUPY.
Premises Name DDV‘ & { O« DIST, — C.T. 4
A. Premises Address 155 %'(9 40 [)r hﬂ" Q't 2 /-OY fﬂ %() ad 5&)
Number Street Gity Zip Code Phone
ownensppticant__Ea vt etricS T oVL?om{fd (15 ) 742 - 9900
if corporatlon, also show n J of co?poration prasident Phong
B. Mailing Address 7000 Ma (LM g{ v L!HA £ l ool __gflsbdht’, CA 4%:
_ Number Street '
SEND BILLING TO ADDRESS: A |rcle one) el earth ~cs
Prior Business Name Pric ‘I- incorpo dwed _!—
Property Owner —
If corporalion, atso show name of corporation
Address Mario Sternad -
Number Street Environmental Scientist
£.u. C.P.
NO. CODE

Bakery

Qver

__ Qver

Tave

___ Cate

—_Qver

FOOD CATEGORIES

Under 2,000 sg. ft. (130}
___ 2,000-6,000sq. ft. (131)

6,000 sq. ft. {132)

Food Market, Retail
__Under 3,000 sq. ft. (120}
____3,000-10,000 sq. ft. (121)

10,000 sq. ft. (122}

R Cunfectionary {125)
Restaurant

rn, Cockiall lounge (104)

—Snack Baar {105)
_—_ Drive-in, Take Out (110}

ring Commissary (111)

—— Under 26 seats (100)
___ 26-50seats(101)
__ 51-75seats (102)

75 seats (103)

—InPlant Feeding {114}

___ Bed & Breakfast {Cont.) {(115)
— Bed & Breakfast (Reg.) (116)

N Vénding Machine

Tel (415)742-9900

7000 Marina Boulevard, 4th Floor, Brisbana, CA 94006

Fax (416)742-1033

Temporary Food Operation :

—_Special Event Facllity {113)
{not to exceed 3 days)

— Temporary Food Facility (108)
{not to exceed 21 days)

___ Seasonal Food Facility (129)
{not to exceed 45 days)

Foed Vehicle

___Vehicle Application Fee

___ Mobile Food Prep. Unit (107)

___ Siationary M.F.P.U.(117)

—_Retail Food Vehicle (112)

__. ltinerant Vehicle (128)

GENERAL CATEGORIES

___ Plan Review
— Special Service

— Publlc Swimming Area
— Commercial Spa

Private Waste Disposal
____ Site Evaluation
. Percolation Test
__ Plan Review
___installation
Holding Tank
____Site Evaluation
—Instaliation
___Inspection
Watar Supply-Utility
__ Community System
__ Non-Community System
___State Smail Water System
___ Local Small Water System -
Private Water Supply
— Flow, Bacti. & Chem. Anal.
Drinking Water Analysis
___ Bacterial

Chemical
Flow Rate

W St Searthe

Other Food — Mobilehome Park

N MNo. Spaces.
Number of Units/Hrs ! Fee Per Unit/Mr, $. @ 7100 Total Fee § 71,00
REMARKS:

¥You wilt receive a BILL in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda County

OwnerlApplic{) .‘ P
Tomilg. IS
oy, e Joameld 5

400-WA-T-4187

o

Date

prond 0)271-4320 pae =12 92

WHITE—BILLING

YELLOW—OFFICE

PINK—APPLICANT
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February 27, 1992 e

Attn: Pam Evans

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Hazardous Materials and Storage Tanks Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200 .
Oakland, CA 94621

L

1

U

Dear Ms. Evans:

Earth Metrics has been retained by Home Savings Bank to conduct an environmental

assessment for the property located at 15636-15640 Usher Street in the city of
San Lorenzo,

In order to complete the investigation of the subject property, I would like to
request an appointment to review 1) any hazardous material leak files and 2)
Hazardous Materials Management or Business Plans (HMMP) you may have on the

following properties: Gt avch 3/(3/q2,
SUBJECT SITE: 1.(_Don-Del Co., 15636-15640 Usher Street, San Lorgnzﬁ

e
'&4H7 Vi: Petes Transmission, 15625 Usher Street, San Lorenzo
%;%%g 2. Unocal Station, 376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo

) \/3 San Lorenzo Unified School District (warehouse), 15510 Usher Street,
746G San Lorenzo

. el Lowoelling - W lren gy

With regard to the Unoca Station 376 Lewelling Boulevard, Earth Metrics would
like to know who is the lead agency reviewing groundwater investigation.

I understand there is a $71.00 file search fee per hour for this work. You are
authorized to spend a maximum of one hour for this service. If this amount
changes please notify me at the number below. Your timely attention to this
matter is greatly appreciated. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,
ﬂJ{a4449 Eﬁl£4L‘ ‘2
Mario Sternad

Project Manager
(415) 742-9900.

7000 Marina Boulevard, 4t Floor, Brisbane, CA 94005 (415)742-9900
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Februatry 27, 1992

Attn: Pam Evans

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Razardous Materials and Storage Tanks Division
B0 Swan Wmy, Reom 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Me, Bvans:

Earch Metrics has been retained by Home Savings Bank to conduct an environmental
assessment for the property located at 15636-15640 Usher Street in the city of
S5an Lorenzo.

In order to complete the investigation of the subject property, I would l1ike Lo
request an appointment to review 1) any hazardous wmaterial leak files and 2)
Hazardous Materiala Management or Business Plans (HMMP) you may have on the
following properties: '

SUBJECT BITE: 1, Don-Del Co., 135636-15640 Usher Streat, San Lorenzo

i
,QW' \ W 1. Petes Transmission, 15625 Ushar Street, San Lorenzoe Hwvmp
i ™2 tnocal Station, 376 Lawelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo
W 3. B8an Lorenzo Unified School District (warehouss), 13510 Usher Strast,
San Loranzo

With regard to the Unocal Station, 376 Lewelling Boulevard, Earth Metrics would
like to know who is the lead agency reviewing groundwater investigation,

I understand there iz & §71.00 file seaxch fee pexr hour for this werk, You are
suthorized to spend a waximm of one hour for this service. If this amount
changes please notify me at the number below. Your timely attention to this
matter is greatly appreciated. Thank you for your help.

Lp/é;f' ’VYI/% %-*GQ—QQ- Eincerely,
i Marp Sered
f;}:u W M 3"' \g ’a 3- Mario Sternad

Project Manager

@ gqg M, (415) 742-9900,

k 00 Marina Bowevard, 4th Figor, Brsbana, CA 94005  (415)742-9%00

1od #10 SOTal3IN HLIAY3 EL0L 2%L Slv §5:E£1 BE-20~-e6bl




ALAMEDA COUNTY (Y [

HEALTH CARE SERVICES (>
AGENCY ‘?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210

Oakland, CA 94821

(415) 271-4300

Lloyd E. Donchue, Jr.
Don Del Co.

P.C. Box 20006

Castro Valley CA 94546

RE: Access to Property at North East Corner of Usher 8t. and
Albion Av., San Lorenzo for Groundwater Investigation

Dear Mr. Donohue:

The purpose of this letter is to urge your cooperation in
UNOCAL's investigation of the groundwater contamination at and
beyond their site at 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo. UNOCAL
has a responsibility to investigate and remediate the
contamination. As part of their investigation, groundwater
monitoring wells must be placed in strategic locations in order
to detect the outer limits of groundwater contamination. Because
high levels of petroleum have been consistently detected in a
well within several feet of your property boundary, it is highly
probable that groundwater beneath your site has been or soon will
be impacted. Therefore, I am requesting your cooperation in
allowing UNOCAL to fully investigate the extent of groundwater
contamination.

Please be aware that pursuant to Section 13267 of the cCalifornia
Water Code, Don Del Co. may be required by this office to subnit
a plan for defining the extent of contamination on the property
at Usher and Albion. Failure to submit the report or late
submittal may result in fines of up to $1000 per day.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. You may contact
me with any questions at (510)271-4320.

(iijﬁerely,
Pa:i%zwle{éifi?

Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Eddy So, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Penny Silzer, UNOCAL




* ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

¥ s

Wy

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHARHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210
Qakiland, CA 94621

January 15, 1992 (415) 271-4300

Penny Silzer

UNOCAL Corporation
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon CA 94583

RE: UNOCAL Station #5760, 376 lLewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Ms. Silzer:

In January of 1991, T notified UNOCAL of Alameda County's
requirement for installation of additional groundwater monitoring
wells at the above referenced site. Your consultants' reports
show groundwater contamination, including floating petroleum
product, have been present at the site since 1988. UNOCAL was
instructed to define the extent of the contamination and to set a
timetable for data gathering and remediation activities. At that
time, UNOCAL had four onsite groundwater monitoring wells.

Since last January, UNOCAL has submitted a workplan for
investigation and a timetable for implementation of all tasks.
Your proposal included installation of three additicnal offsite
wells. It is my understanding that some necessary groundwork had
been done to obtain permits and permission of property owners.
However, in the case of the property directly south of the UNOCAL
station, the property owner, Don Del Co., has refused to allow a
monitoring well placement.

On August 1, 1991, I discussed with Ron Bock the difficulty
UNOCAL was having in obtaining access to this property. Mr. Bock
stated that he preferred to hold off drilling any wells until
approval and access to three sites could be obtained. He
mentioned an alternate location on Albion Av., approximately 150
feet away from the well with floating product. I stated that a
closer spot, down gradient from well U~1, would be more
appropriate at that time. I also explained that, should the
issue of access to Don Del's property not be resolved by the end
of August, UNOCAL should proceed with well installation with out
delay.

UNOCAL has requested that this agency advise as to the necessity
to install the well on Don Del's property. While having a well
on this property would provide extremely valuable information
about the extent of groundwater contamination both on UNOCAL's
property and Don Del's, I do not consider such a placement
absolutely essential at this phase of your investigation.




Penny Silzer
UNOCAL Corporation
January 15, 1992
Page 2 of 2

I have suggested to Mr. Bock or to UNOCAL's consultant that a
well on Usher St., within a few feet of Don Del's property line,
would be an acceptable alternative location.

Sampling data already obtained from your investigation strongly
indicates that groundwater beneath the Don Del site has been
impacted. As the property owner, Don Del Co. is responsible
under Section 13267 of the Califeornia Water Code for
investigating suspected groundwater contamination. I have
enclosed a copy of this Division's notice to Don Del Co.
informing them of their responsibility under the Water Code.

A year has elapsed since I instructed UNOCAL to expand it's
investigation of groundwater contamination at 376 Lewelling Blvd.
The end result of UNOCAL's efforts during that period is that no
additional monitoring wells have been installed at the site and
no groundwater remediation has occured. While I can appreciate
the delays that are encountered in off~site well installation
projects, I find this lack of progress unacceptable.

California Health and Safety Code Section 25298 (¢) requires that
UNOCAL demonstrate to this agency that any releases from your
underground tanks have heen investigated and that correctlve or

i -v. ﬁo Qs ﬁ" W e
) water samplés obtained by March 13, 1992.8 Results must be
'forwarded to this office within 15 days of this sampling event.

You may contact me with any questions at (510)271-4320.

Slncerely,

@? Lty ?W%‘/

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Eddy So, RWQCB
Cliff Garratt, GeoStrategies Inc. w
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.TER RESOURCES CONTROL 1329
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP

PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD 1 1746
SITE NAME: Unocal SS #5760 DATE REPORTED : 03/20/90
ADDRESS : 376 Lewelling Blvd. DATE CONFIRMED: 03/20/90
CITY/ZIP : San Lorenzo 94580 MULTIPIE RPs : N
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 2 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: § DATE COMPLETED: 01/06/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 11/16/90 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: ' DATE COMPLETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

DATE CASE CLOSED:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Scarteen Corp.
COMPANY NAME: C/o Union 0il Co {ron Bock)
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 7600
CITY/STATE: Los Angeles, Ca 90051

REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

01/06/92
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GeoStrategies Inc.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 (510) 352-4800

December 12, 1991

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94521

Attention: Ms, Pamela Evans

Reference: UNOCAL Service Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Ms. Evans:

As requested by Mr. Ron Bock of UNOCAL Corporation, we are Forwarding a copy of
the Site Update Report for the above referenced location. This report presents
the results of the third quarter ground-water sampling conducted at this site.

If you have any questions or comments, please call.

Sincerely,

David J. Vossler
Project Geologist

DIV /nsm

Enclosure

c¢c: Mr. Ron Back, UNOCAL Corporation
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board




o . . Unocal Refining & M’ Division
’ Unocal Carparation

P.C. Box 5155
200G Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, Caliternia 94583

N (415) 867-0760

Lo

2" UNOCAL®

Narthern Divisian

September 5, 1991

Ms. Pam Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency - Hazardous Materials Div.
80 San Way - Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

OFF-SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT REQUEST
UNOCAL, SERVICE STATION NO., 5760
376 LEWELLING BLVD.

SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Evans:

Attached to this letter please find correspondence from Don Del Co.
regarding our request for site access to property south of the
referenced service station to install a monitoring well. As you can
see, Don Del Co. has denied access to their property for any purpose.

As we previously discussed, Unocal and our consultant (Gettler-Ryan)
had proposed an alternative location for a downgradient well on Albion
Avenue. It was your opinion that the well needed to be located on the

Don Del property to more accurately assess any potential groundwater
contamination.

Please advise at your earliest convenience of the ACHCSA's position
on the location of the well.

Sincerely,

“Brold $Boedr

Ronald E. Bock
Sr. Environmental Engineer

attachment

cc: Keith Bullock - Gettler-Ryan
J.E. Mason
L.E. Gold
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p : | P.0. BOX #20006
g& . ﬁ &0’ Castro Valley, Ca. 94546

L/y Ph #(510) 538-7555
August 20, 1991

911 Wilishire Bivd. Rm.#1317.
Los Angles, Calif. 90017

- ﬁ\ V‘(é ST Reference:
. Unocal Service Station #5760

376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Ca.

o .
}XB\ UNOCAL. 76

Attn: Mr. JLE. Mason.
Dear Mr. Mason,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your lettér, dated August 2, 1991,

(including pages 1 & 2. ) where in you have informed us that it is not your company

policy to provide a cash deposit. Therefore you can not accepted our conditions 1
thru 6 of my letter dated March 23, 1991

we Don Del Co, must now inform your company that it is not "our”
company policy to aliow any one to {respass on our property and preform any
work of any kind which may cause financial loss to us, or inconvenience to our
tenants in any way I |

Therefore we, Don Det Co, withdraw any, and all conditions of acceptance

of the proposal of March 12, 1991, and hereby deny you, (or any one representing
you in any capacity), access to our property for any purpose what so ever H

Regretfully, M

General Partner.




ﬁquler — ryan inc.
(]eneral contractors

August 16, 1951

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94521

Attention: Ms. Pamela Evans
Reference: UNOCAL Service Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard

San Lorenzo, California

Ms. Evans:

As requested by Mr. Ron Bock of UNOCAL Corporation, we are forwarding a copy of
the Site Update Report for the above referenced location. This report presents

the results of the second quarter ground-water sampling conducted at this
site.

If you have any questions or comments, please call.
Sincerely,

Keith E. Bullock

KEB/me

Enclosure

ce:  Mr. Ron Bock, UNOCAL Corporation
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

2150 west winton avenue * hayward, california 94545-1210 e« (415)783-7500




. Unocal Refining & Ma ivision
Unocal Corporation
911 Wilshire Bivd., Room 13 ;
Los Angeles, California 906017 '

Telephone (213} 977-5930

August 2, 1991

J. E. Mason
Manager, Real Estate Administration Mr. L ]_Oyd £. Donahue, Jr.

Don Del Company

21119 Redwood Road

P. 0. Box 20006

Castro Valley, California 94546

UNOCAL SERVICE STATION NO. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Donahue:

This letter is in response to earlier correspondence between you
and Gettler-Ryan Inc. concerning the proposed installation of a
monitoring well on your property adjacent to the referenced
service station (see attached letters dated 3/12/91 and 3/25/91).
This well is necessary to enable Unocal to conduct a thorough
groundwater investigation as required by the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCS) and Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB).

Specifically, with respect to your letter to Gettler-Ryan dated
March 25,1991 you state that you would consider acceptance of the
request for access to this property based on a list of six (6)
additional conditions. These conditions have been reviewed and
paragraphs one and six are unacceptable to Unoccal. Paragraphs one
and six reference monetary compensation for installation of the
well. It is not Unocal policy to provide a cash deposit,
refundable or not, and thus we can not agree to any fee for
access.

We will, as stated in Gettler-Ryan's letter to you dated March 12z,
1991, destroy the well once the investigation is completed and
return the property to its original condition. We also would be
willing to schedule the installation, and any subsequent mnitoring
of the well, so as to have as minimize any disruption to your
tenants.

Both the ACHCS and RWQCB have expressed an interest in locating
the monitoring well in the prgpased location. I ask that you
reconsider and allow Unocal acce3s 4o the,groperty based on the
original letter to you dated March 12, I@é?5




Mr. Lloyd E. Donahue
August 2, 1991
Page Two

Please feel free to call to discuss this matter. I would
appreciate your response by August 19, 1991,

Sincerely,

¢/6' E. Mason
ce: Pam Evans - Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

. 80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

R. E, Bock - San Ramon
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May 6, 199!

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94521

Attention: Ms. Pamela Evans

Reference: UNOCAL Service Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Ms. Evans:

As requested by Mr. Ron Bock of UNOCAL Corporation, we are forwarding a copy of
the Site Update Report for the above referenced location. This report presents
the results of the first quarter ground-water sampling conducted at this site.

On February 26, 199! a work plan and the corresponding time schedule was
submitted to Alameda County Health Agency. The time schedule assumed that all
the access agreements would be received by May 15, 1991, at this time UNOQCAL is
still in negotiation with the property owners in order to gain access.

If you have any questions or comments, please call,

Sincerely,

Atz 2

Keith E. Bullock
KEB/me
Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Ron Bock, UNOCAL Corporation
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Bozrd

2150 west winton avenue * hayward, california 94545-1210 « (415) 783-7500




g Unocal Refining &.ting Division
Unogcal Corporation )
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

San Ramon, California 94583
Telephene (415) 867-0760

UNOCAL®

o April 30, 1991

Ms. Pamela J. Evans

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way

. UNOCAL SERVICE STATION NO. 5760
( 376 Lewelling Bivd. ;
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed please find a check for $500.00 made payable to Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to cover oversight costs
associated with the investigation and remediation activities at the
above-mentioned service station. I apologize for the delay in
issuing the check.

I would also like to thank you for sending me information on the
Alameda County Ordinance Code concerning the authority for the agency
to require deposits for reviewing environmental clean up activities.

While we agree in principle with your authority to recover costs
associated with project oversight where provided by law, I would
appreciate it if your costs were billed to me in "invoice form" with
appropriate back-up attached (e.g. nature of work performed, hours
worked, billing rate, and any other charges). This is particularly
important since the Ordinance also allows for a refund of any
deposit not used. I have yet to see any statement from any site in
ACHCSA jurisdiction.

If there are any questions, please feel free to call me at 277-2303.

Sincerely, |
o ated C Vel

Ronald E. Bock
Environmental Engineer

enclosure

cc: Ed Howell - ACHCSA
R. L. Folda
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February 26, 1991

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
30 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94521

Attention: Ms, Pamela Evans

Reference: UNOCAL Service Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Ms. Evans:

As requested by Mr. Ron Bock of UNOCAL Corporation, we are forwarding a copy of
the Site Update/Work Plan for the above referenced location. In response to
yvour letter dated January 10, 1991, we have also enclosed a time schedule for
completing the tasks proposed in the Work Plan.

If you have any questions or comments, please call,

Sincerely,

G Z L E

Keith E. Bullock
KEB/me
Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Ron Bock, UNOCAL Corporation
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

612ty

L2y
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2150 west winton avenue * hayward, california 94545-1210" « (415) 783-7500




ALAMEDA COUNTY o ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES »
AGENGY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT.  AEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 84621
February 8, 1991 {415)

Ron Bock

UNOCAL Corporation
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon CA 94583

RE: Deposit/Refund Information Request

Dear Mr. Bock:

In response to your request for information on this agency's deposit
/refund system for remediation oversight, I am enclosing a copy of
applicable sections of the the Alameda County Ordinance Code. I have
highlighted the sections of the Ordinance Code I believe will
demonstrate for you the necessity and authority for reguiring

~deposits for reviewing and overseeing contamination clean up at a
variety of sites.

You may contact me with any further questions regarding agency fees
at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

" _.f!fmw&/% Tbns

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Ed Howell, Hazardous Materials Division




ALAMEDA COUNTY “ “

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

January 10, 1991 BO Swan Way, Rm. 200
' Oakland, CA 94621
Ron Bock (415}

UNOCAL Corporation
P.0O. Box 5155
San Ramon CA 94583

RE: UNOCAL Station #5760 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo
Dear Mr. Bock:

I have reviewed the recently submitted Monitoring Well Installation
Report (11/16/90), as well as other past submissions on the above
site prepared by GeoStrategies, Inc. The August sampling results for
-the four onsite wells indicate that high levels of petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination exist in the groundwater beneath the south
west corner of the site. These findings necessitate that UNOCAL
undertake further investigation in order to define the contaminant
plume. Once the extent of the plume has been better identified,
UNOCAL must take diligent action to contain and mitigate its impact.

The consultant's recommendation, as stated in report, was to continue
monitoring the existing wells, with monthly water level and floating
product measurements and a guarterly sampling schedule. In addition,
UNOCAL must also install additional wells in order to better define
the extent of contamination. Please also submit a written timetable
defining the time period you believe is needed for additional well
installation, data gathering, and remediation. You must submit your
workplan, including proposed well locations and a timetable, mno
later than February 28, 1991.

In order to cover this agency's oversight costs for this project, you
must submit a check for $500.00, payable to County of Alameda, to
this office. You may contact me with any questions regarding the
above requirements at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

o s

.Pamela J, Evans:
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Contrel Board
Robert A. Lauritzen, GeoStrategies Inc.
Keith Bullock, Gettler-Ryan Inc.




'qe{“er — ryan inc.
(]eneral contractors

November 21, 1990

Alameda County Health Agency

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94521

Reference:  Unocal Service Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Gentlemen:

As requested by Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, we are forwarding a copy of the
a Monitoring Well Installation Report for the above referenced location,

If you have any guestions or comments, please call.

Sincerely,

Keith E. Bullock
KEB/me

enclosure

¢c:  Mr. Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation
Mr. Tom Callaghan, Regional Water Quality Control Board

83 ”i'f y

1992 national avenue . hayward, california 94545-1787 . 783-7500



quler — ryan inc.

//n

July 13, 1990

qeneral contractors

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94521

Reference: Unocal Service Station No. 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Gentlemen:

As requested by Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, we are forwarding a copy of the
Ground-Water Sampling Report prepared for the above referenced location. In
addition to presenting the results of the quarterly ground-water sampling, the
enclosed report also recommends the installation of three ground-water monitoring
wells to further evaluate the extent of contamination.

Please do not hesitate to call should you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

N

John P. Werfal
Project Manager

JPW/ch
enclosure

c¢c:  Mr. Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation
Mr. Tom Callaghan, Regional Water Quality Control Board

1992 national avenue . hayward, california 94545-1787 . 783-7500
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WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY
UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR ([} 2 A -3)0ac T

CONTRACTOR NO 10000 . SOURCE OF FUNDS (S(E) _ SUBSTANCE A%Do 6617
SITE NO: 1=y SR T |

SITE NAME: Unocal Shatran #5260 ' DATE REPORTED b 20/20
ADDRESS : 376 1 2evelltng Slods DATE CONFIRMED /2%/ 50
CITY/ZIP Sau Lacenze, b 91SE0 MULTIPLE RPs (Y _

SITE STATUS L ”
-EMERGENCY -

CASE TYPE (U/s@n) _ CONTRAC_T STATUS :
| | 7 = RESPONSE

RP SEARCH I4TR/ ) _ : % DATE COMPLETED
PRELIMINARY (U/C/ ).~ DATE UNDERWAY /16 /9ac DATE COMPLETED
ASSESSMENT
REMEDIAL INVEST- - (U/C/ ) DATE UNDERHAY 2 ' "ADATE COMPLETED /7"

IGATION - - . -
REMEDIAL ACTION  (U/C/1/ ) _  DATE UNDERWAY-#: T ~  DATE COMPLETED ..
POST REMEDIAL  (Y/N/U/C/ ) - DATE UNDERWAY - . DATE COMPLETED "o~

ACTION MONITORING

ENFORCEMENT ACTION ¢ - OTYPE 2/3/4/5/6) _ DATE TAKEN ,. 0" T .
TAKEN Ve rov

@ OR O AS APPLICABLE)
DATE CLOSED = -~
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN A/7

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CQNSIDERAT
(CATEGORY 1, 2 (iSPLU5§%S(fS
CASE CLOSED - Y/R/C

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED "

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
_ g'a,,‘_(lqm,m
1. CONTACT NAME _S<arteer, Coo - Fon Bock

CONTACT NAME
COMPANY NAME €70 Wweim 0./ Coocd Ca 1o

| COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS 0. o.Box 7600

CITY/STATE

ADDRESS
CITY/STATE Lo s J&nqu,e[e 5, cn Foes f

2. CONTACT NAME 7. CONTACT NAME

COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS
CITY/STATE

CONTACT NAME
COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS
CITY/STATE

CONTACT NAME
COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS

- CITY/STATE

CONTACT NAME
COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS
CITY/STATE

COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS

CITY/STATE

CONTACT NAME

COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS

CITY/STATE

CONTACT NAME
COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS

CITY/STATE






